

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

ABORTION

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment..	1431
Subsidizing or promoting, use of public funds, limitation	773

ABUSE OF FAMILY

Protection from abuse proceedings	513
---	-----

ABUTTING OWNERS AND PROPERTY

Streets, consent to opening after 21 years nonuse, boroughs	76
---	----

ACCOUNTANTS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition	1223

ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING

Annual reports by auditors, time for filing, counties	36
Guardians and trustees, when filed	77
Professional Licensure Augmentation Account, establishment	700

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Validation of conveyances and mortgages containing defective acknowledgments	496
---	-----

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS

Generally	202
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
Jurors, absence from employment, remedies for dismissal by employer	35
Married persons, testimony by spouse in rebuttal	909
Political contributions and expenditures, violations	893
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
State Government, jurisdiction of actions against	788
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864
Support of illegitimate children, civil actions	106

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY LAW

Codification (2 Pa.C.S.)	202
--------------------------------	-----

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs, State licensing boards, powers and duties	1223
Community colleges, campus police, powers and duties	775
Consumer Advocate	
Funding, assessment of public utilities	581
Office extended five years	1016
Departments	
Aging, creation	477
Environmental Resources, Woodville State Hospital, lease of gas rights..	1006
Transportation, judicial review of findings or actions	972

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE—Cont'd

Office of the Budget, establishment, powers and duties	775
Pennsylvania Crime Commission, transition provisions	1418
Records, microfilming, admissibility in evidence	1418
State licensing boards, composition and expenses	1223
State Transportation Commission, increasing membership	972
State Veterans' Commission, increasing membership	449

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND PROCEDURE

Codification (2 Pa.C.S.)	202
--------------------------------	-----

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

Public Utility Commission, powers and duties	1241
--	------

ADMINISTRATORS

Executors and Administrators, generally, this index

ADVERSE OR PECUNIARY INTEREST

Department, Banking, secretary, employees and receivers	1133
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883

ADVERTISEMENTS

Billboards along highways, time for removal	1103
Contracts, generally, this index	
Elections, candidates and ballot questions	893
Letters, personal representatives, nonresident decedents	77
Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act, enactment	1188
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, powers	1088
Personal property of borough, public auction	974

AGE

Corruption of minors, mistake as to age as defense	573
--	-----

AGED PERSONS

Department of Aging, creation	477
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Nonprofit housing corporations, sale of land to	
Boroughs	530
Townships	
First class	805
Second class	808
Property tax or rent rebates, amount, filing and proof of claims	1157
Senior resident fishing licenses, issuance and fee	1205
State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year	733

AGENTS

Insurance, termination of insurance agency contracts	763
Political contributions and expenditures	893, 1313
Principal deceased, etc., jurisdiction of common pleas court	77

AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS

Taxation, liquid fuel, fuel use and sales and use on motor vehicles	591
---	-----

AGRICULTURAL LIMING MATERIALS ACT

Enactment	15
-----------------	----

AGRICULTURE

Farm produce dealers

Licenses, fines and penalties	829
Nonresident producers, fruits and vegetables, licenses	1057
Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment	537
Zoning ordinances, protection of land and activities	1067, 1209
AIRCRAFT	
Taxation, taxable use of exempt commercial aircraft, election to tax fair rental value	463
AIRLINE COMPANIES	
Liquor licenses, qualification	1389
AMBULANCE SERVICES	
Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	90
Volunteer	
Loans, debt refinancing and equipment repairs	767
Workmen's compensation coverage	1328
AMUSEMENTS	
License fees, boxing and wrestling	1253
ANIMALS	
Game, generally, this index	
ANTHRACITE STANDARDS	
Anthracite Committee, abolishment	93
Definitions, adding and changing	93
Department, Environmental Resources, powers and duties	93
ANTIQUÉ SLOT MACHINES	
Seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration	572
ANTIQUES	
Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance in lieu of cash	1297
APPALACHIAN TRAIL ACT	
Enactment	87
APPEAL AND REVIEW	
Generally	202
Department, Transportation, findings or actions, rights-of-way	972
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
Insurance, termination of insurance agency contracts	763
Land subdivision and development, stay of proceedings, bond	785
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Public Utility Commission, administrative law judges, decisions	1241
Sentencing, felonies and misdemeanors	1316
State officers and employees, actions against	788
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864
Tax assessments	
Assessment rolls, changes, counties	1142
Fourth to eighth class	1138
Third class	1143
Class actions, counties, fourth to eighth class	119
County-wide revision	714
Zoning ordinances and actions	1067
APPROPRIATIONS	
Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851

APPROPRIATIONS—Cont'd

Grants, damaged personal property, 1977 flood, Governor	122
Historical societies, payments by counties	695
Milrite Council, operation	584
Municipalities, retirement fund, time of submitting annual estimates by retirement board	1
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864
United States burial flags, deceased National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard members	802
Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, Department, Community Affairs	969

ARBITRATION

Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties	1104
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309

ARCHITECTS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223

ARCO PIPE LINE COMPANY

Conveyance to, tract in Delaware River, Tinicum Township, Delaware County	716
---	-----

ARMED FORCES

Resident fishing licenses, eligibility of members	1205
---	------

ARMSTRONG CORK COMPANY

Easement, industrial waste discharge into Susquehanna River, Department, Environmental Resources	1420
--	------

ARMSTRONG COUNTY

State highway route deletion, South Buffalo Township	470
--	-----

ARRAIGNMENT

Arrest, violation of protection from abuse order	513
--	-----

ARREST

Violation of protection from abuse order	513
--	-----

ARTIFICIAL GAS

Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300
--	------

ASSESSMENTS

Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act, enactment	1188
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, powers	1088
Public utilities, funding Office of Consumer Advocate	581
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Tax Assessments, generally, this index	

ASSESSORS

Vacancies in office, filling	
Boroughs	473
Townships	
First class	475
Second class	471

ASSIGNMENTS

Real estate, defective acknowledgments, validation	496
--	-----

ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES

Capital stock tax, applicability to companies exercising right of eminent domain 594

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies 524

Nonprofit, contracts, participation by county institution district hospitals .. 61

Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association, creation, powers and duties 1188

Political contributions and expenditures 1313

Professional associations, health care services malpractice insurance, coverage.. 1324

Public defenders, State association authorized, counties

 Second class 798

 Third to eighth class 800

Savings associations

 Branch offices, acquisition from receiver of closed institution 1137

 Mortgages, payments, variable interest rates 1123

 Savings account insurance 1397

Township officers, county associations, attending conferences, institutes and schools 1186

ATHLETICS

License fees, boxing and wrestling 1253

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Criminal History Record Information Act, powers and duties 1274

Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information 849

Election, interim appointment pending 54

Insurance companies, amendment of charter, approval not required 1009

Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment 1148

State Government, claims against, reports, rules and regulations 788

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment 831

ATTORNEYS

Generally 202

ATTORNEYS IN FACT

Principal deceased, etc., jurisdiction of common pleas court 77

AUCTIONEERS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

State licensing board, composition 1223

AUCTIONS

Personal property of borough, advertisement 974

AUDITOR GENERAL

Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties 1104

Game Fund, donations to, audits by 59

AUDITORIUMS

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount, public auditorium authorities 97, 1055

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products, public auditorium authorities 1055

AUDITORS

Vacancies in office, filling

 Boroughs 473

AUDITORS—Cont'd

Vacancies in office, filling—Cont'd

Townships

First class	475
Second class	471

AUDITS AND AUDITING

Annual reports by auditors, time for filing, counties	36
Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment	1274
Game Fund, donations to, Auditor General	59
Municipal retirement system, annual, report to General Assembly	1
Political contributions and expenditures	893

AUTHORITIES

General State Authority

Capital budget, 1969- 1970, public improvement projects	981
Capital budget, 1972-1973, public improvement project	518

Housing

Employees, change from provisional status	998
Police, appointment, cities, second class	1008

Municipality

Board members, time of commencement of term of office	12
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6

Obligations, temporary removal of maximum interest rate, extending period..	466
---	-----

Parking authorities

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1029
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1029

Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1052
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1052

Transportation assistance projects, capital budget, 1978-1979	742, 811
---	----------

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
--	------

Port authorities

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount, second class counties	1020
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products, second class counties	1020

Public auditorium authorities

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	97, 1055
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1055

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
---	-----

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	1303
--	------

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
---	---

Redevelopment authorities

Blighted property removal, powers and duties	556
Notice to displaced persons, cities, first class	39

State Highway and Bridge Authority

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1037
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1037

State Public School Building Authority

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1024
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1024
AUTOMOBILES	
Motor Vehicles, generally, this index	
BANKRUPTCY	
Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Liquor licenses, insolvency of licensees	1389
BANKS AND BANKING	
Branch offices, acquisition from receiver of closed institution	1131
Savings associations	1137
Conflict of interest, Department, Banking, secretary, employees and receivers..	1133
Counties, investment of county moneys	57
Credit unions	
Powers and duties, additional regulation	525
Share account insurance	1096
Mobile homes, installment sales, financing	725
Mortgages	
Maximum interest, confession of judgment	1100
Payments, variable interest rates	1127
Savings associations	1123
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation	1088
Political contributions and expenditures	893
Private banks, securing deposits by insurance or pledge of assets	1085
Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions	1133
Savings account insurance, savings associations	1397
Trucks and trailers, installment sales, finance charges	820
BARBERS	
Manager-barbers, certification without examination	1299
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
BEAUTY CULTURE	
Cosmetologists, generally, this index	
BETHLEHEM MINES CORPORATION	
Cornwall Furnace, Lebanon County, acquisition of additional property by Historical and Museum Commission	565
BETTING	
Gambling, generally, this index	
BEVERAGES	
Vending machines, sales and use tax	987
BIDS AND BIDDING	
Awarding, time for, townships, first class	560
Bond or security, counties, second class	1219
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268

BIDS AND BIDDING—Cont'd

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount—Cont'd

Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint purchases, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	97, 1055
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	1042
Second class	1026
Conveyances	
Boroughs	530
Townships	
First class	805
Second class	808
Opening and acceptance, counties, second class	696
Personal property of borough, public auction, advertisement	974
Public buildings, separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc.	1051
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309
BILLBOARDS	
Highways, time for removal	1103
BIRDS	
Game, generally, this index	
BLASTING	
Manufacture redefined, sales and use tax	1287
Surface mining, blaster's report required before leaving working place	10
BLIGHTED AREAS	
Redevelopment authorities	
Notice to displaced persons, cities, first class	39
Removal of property, powers and duties	556
BLIND PERSONS	
State pension, eligibility and amount	992
BLOOD BANKS	
Blood and blood components, availability, replacement and exchange	984
BLYTHE TOWNSHIP, SCHUYLKILL COUNTY	
Project 70 land, exchange by Schuylkill County Municipal Authority for other land	64
BOARD OF ARBITRATION OF CLAIMS	
Name changed to Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties	1104
BOARD OF CLAIMS	
Name changed from Board of Arbitration of Claims, composition, powers and duties	1104

BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE

Petitions filed with, time for filing 1184

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Appointments, sex discrimination, equality of rights 909

Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties 1104

Board of Finance and Revenue, petitions, time for filing 1184

Civil service, qualification of members, cities, third class 37

County boards of election, composition, home rule counties 456

County jail inspectors, composition, optional in seventh and eighth class counties 74

Environmental Hearing Board, dam safety, powers and duties 1375

Environmental Quality Board, dam safety, powers and duties 1375

Government study commissions, home rule, disposition of records 699

Governor's Justice Commission, abolishment 1166

Hazardous Substances Transportation Board, powers and duties 509

Historic Preservation Board, creation, powers and duties 1160

Historical and Museum Commission

 Capital budget, 1978-1979, public improvement project 822

 Conduct on property, rules and regulations, promulgation and violation.. 564

 Cornwall Furnace, Lebanon County, acquisition of additional property.. 565

 Historic Preservation Act, powers and duties 1160

 Project 70 land, Fulton Township, Lancaster County, exchange for other land 499

Human Relations Commission, sex discrimination, powers and duties 1292

Intermediate units, directors, eligibility for successive terms 67

Local Government Commission, distribution of municipal codes to political subdivisions 5

Milk Marketing Board, fees 730

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, dam safety, powers and duties 1375

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, creation, powers and duties 1166

Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing, creation, powers and duties 1316

Pennsylvania Crime Commission

 Creation, powers and duties 876

 Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information .. 849

 Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment 831

Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board

 Annual estimates to municipalities, time of submission 1

 Chairman and vice chairman, time of election, eligibility for reelection .. 1

Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission

 Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1039

 Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 1039

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, construction and financing of additional projects 1411

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment 752

Public Utility Commission

 Administrative law judges, practice and procedure 1241

 Assessments to fund Office of Consumer Advocate 581

 Prices paid for property and fuel, limiting, rules and regulations 1245

Registration commissions, composition, home rule counties 458

State Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners, recodification of law 1109

State Ethics Commission, creation, powers and duties 883

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS—Cont'd

State licensing boards	
Composition and expenses	1223
Fees	700
State Transportation Commission, increasing membership	972
State Veterans' Commission, increasing membership	449
Vacancy boards	
Boroughs	473
Townships	
First class	475
Second class	471
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property	1081
Zoning hearing boards	
Membership and organization	990
Regional hearing boards, creation	1067

BOATS AND BOATING

Violations, acknowledgment of guilt, payment of fine to waterways patrolman..	1214
---	------

BOND OR SECURITY

Bidders, contracts, counties, second class	1219
Land subdivision and development, appeals, stay of proceedings	785
Personal representatives, small estates, requirements	42
Private banks, securing deposits by insurance or pledge of assets	1085
Prothonotaries, tax collections, county to pay for	469
Underground storage of gas	1300

BONDS

Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Government agencies and authorities, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period	466
Investments, county moneys, authorization	57
Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment	124
United States savings bonds, credit unions as issuing agents	525

BOROUGHES

Burial grounds for deceased soldiers, acquisition	962
Community nursing services, appropriations	962
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1022
County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties	458
Firemen, reduction in number	962
Personal property, public auction, advertisement	974
Police	
Civil service, temporary appointments using Federal funds	1000
Reduction in number	962
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1022
Real property, sale to nonprofit medical service or housing corporations ..	530
Separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc.	1022
Sewerage violations, disposition of fines	1244
State highway route deletion, Quakertown	977
Streets, abutting owners, consent to opening after 21 years nonuse	76
Vacancies in office, filling	473
Veterans organizations, meeting rooms	962

BORROWING

Capital Budget, generally, this index
 Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124
 Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected.. 969

BOW AND ARROW

Hunting, special permits, disabled persons 41

BOXING

License fees, changing 1253

BRANCH OFFICES

Banks, acquisition from receiver of closed institution 1131
 Funeral directors, corporations, full-time supervisor 1074
 Savings associations, acquisition from receiver of closed institution 1137

BRIDGES

See also, Highways, generally, this index
 James Morrison Memorial Bridge, Warren County, official designation 980

BRISTOL BOROUGH, BUCKS COUNTY

Project 70 land, conveyance in return for other land 26

BROKERS

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment 598

BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY

Easement, Ohio River, Moon Township, Allegheny County 588

BUCKS COUNTY

State highway route deletion, Quakertown Borough 977

BUDGET

Judicial Department 202
 Office of the Budget, establishment, powers and duties 775
 Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

BUILDINGS

Breaking into, criminal trespass 497
 Capitol Annex building, use by General Assembly 1058
 Public buildings, separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc. 1051
 Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 1051

BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

State licensing boards, powers and duties 1223

BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS

Acquisition of real estate in Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County 1306
 Correction officers, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Functions transferred to Office of the Budget 775

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

State licensing boards, powers and duties 1223

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS FEE ACT

Enactment 700

BURIAL

United States burial flags, deceased National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard members	802
---	-----

CAMPS

Organized camps, employees, minimum wages and overtime, exemption ...	735
Seasonal farm labor camps, regulation	537

CAMPUS POLICE

Community colleges, powers and duties	775
---	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1968-1969

Public improvement projects	453
-----------------------------------	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1969-1970

Public improvement projects	981
-----------------------------------	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1972-1973

Public improvement project	518
----------------------------------	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1976-1977

Public improvement projects	579
-----------------------------------	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1977-1978

Highway improvement projects	69
Public improvement projects	52

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1978-1979

Enactment	787
Public improvement projects	822, 982
Transportation assistance projects	742, 811

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND

Capital Budget, generally, this index

CAPITAL PUNISHMENT

Murder, first degree, sentencing, death or life imprisonment	756
--	-----

CAPITOL ANNEX BUILDING

General Assembly, use by	1058
--------------------------------	------

CASUALTY INSURANCE

Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act, applicability	1204
--	------

CAVERNS

Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300
--	------

CEMETERY COMPANIES

Venue, judicial administration of property and affairs	77
--	----

CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATION

Liens, fees, Department, Revenue	1184
Manager-barbers, certification without examination	1299
Milk Marketing Fee Act, enactment	730
Minors, employment certificates, reissuance, physical examination unnecessary	58
Physician assistants	502
Undertakers, payments for deceased veterans and spouses, counties	
First class	1013
Third to eighth class	1012

CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
---	-----

CHARTERS

Insurance companies, amendment, approval 1009

CHECKS

County employees, facsimile signatures of treasurer and controller 723

CHESTER

Conveyance, tracts in Delaware River, Commonwealth to Sun Shipbuilding
and Dry Dock Company 719

CHESTER COUNTY

State highway route changes
 Kennett Township 1391
 New Garden Township 1391

CHILDREN AND MINORS

Bituminous coal mines, limitation on employment 31
Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment 108
Corruption, mistake as to age as defense 573
Employment certificates reissuances, physical examination unnecessary 58
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and
nonprofit agencies 524
Guardians, time for accounting, record of risk distributions 77
Illegitimate
 Concealing death, liability of father 909
 Decedents' estates, distributions, rules of interpretation 1269
 Declaration of legitimacy 1216
 Inheritance tax, definitions revised 1217
 Support, civil actions 106
Insurance, coverage under group life insurance of employee 1059
Juvenile delinquents and dependents 202
Protection from abuse proceedings 513
Sex discrimination, regulation of employment 938

CHIROPRACTORS

Licensure, qualifications, educational requirement 762
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

CIGARETTES

Taxation, possession and sale, additional regulation 746

CITIES

County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties 458
Sewerage violations, disposition of fines 1244
State highway route changes
 Reading 569
 Williamsport 520, 567

CITIES, FIRST CLASS

Redevelopment authorities, notice to displaced persons, cities, first class ... 39
Registration of voters, information required 934
Taxation, personal property, levy optional 56

CITIES, SECOND CLASS

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1047
Housing authorities, appointment of police 1008

CITIES, SECOND CLASS—Cont'd

Public auditorium authorities	
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	97, 1055
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1055
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1047

CITIES, THIRD CLASS

Burial grounds for deceased soldiers, acquisition	950
Civil service boards, qualification of members	37
Civil service employees, reduction in number	950
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1045
Employees' pensions, survivor benefits	950
Firemen's pensions, survivor benefits	950
License taxes, persons subject to	950
Police pensions, survivor benefits	950
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1045
Real estate, manner of assessment	950
Recreation boards, composition	950
Traffic courts, establishment	1264
Veterans organizations, appropriations and meeting rooms	950

CIVIL DEFENSE

Emergency Management Services Code, enactment	1332
---	------

CIVIL IMMUNITY

Emergency care, first aid or rescue, nonmedical personnel	697
---	-----

CIVIL PENALTIES

Confidential information obtained for investigation, unauthorized disclosure	849
--	-----

CIVIL PROCEDURAL SUPPORT LAW

Illegitimate children, commencement and nature of proceedings	106
---	-----

CIVIL RIGHTS

See also specific index headings

Sex discrimination prohibited	909
Employment, religious organizations, exemption	1292

CIVIL SERVICE

Boards, qualification of members, cities, third class	37
Police, temporary appointments using Federal funds, boroughs	1000
State employees	
Provisional appointments	996
Unskilled positions, promotion without examination	1210

CLASS ACTIONS

Tax assessments, appeals, counties, fourth to eighth class	119
--	-----

CLERKS OF COURTS

Generally	202
Fees	
Establishment	491
Handling support moneys, increasing	570
Fines, time and evidence of transmission to Department, Revenue	571

CLOTHING

Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale, regulation	734
--	-----

CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS

Taxation, liquid fuel, fuel use and sales and use on motor vehicles 591

COAL

Anthracite standards, definitions, administration of law 93

COAL MINES

Bituminous

Children and women, employment 31

Mine and electrical inspectors, eligibility 31

CODE OF ETHICS

Public officials and employees 883

CODES

Abortion Control Act (1974 P.L.639, No.209), amendment 773

Administrative (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment449, 477, 581,
775, 972, 1006, 1223, 1418

Agricultural Liming Materials Act (1978 No.9), enactment 15

Anthracite Standards Law (1947 P.L.368, No.168), amendment 93

Banking (1965 P.L.847, No.356), amendment 1085, 1131

Borough (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment76, 473, 530,
962, 974, 1000, 1022

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act (1978 No.124), enact-
ment 700

Child Labor Law (1915 P.L.286, No.177), amendment , 58, 938

Chiropractic Registration Act (1951 P.L.1182, No.264), amendment 762

Civil Service Act (1941 P.L.752, No.286), amendment 996, 1210

Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act (1978 No.47), enactment .. 108

Commonwealth Court Act (1969 P.L.434, No.185), amendment 11

Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (1972 P.L.233, No.64),
amendment 1392

Co-operative Agricultural Association Corporate Net Income Tax Act (1945
P.L.893, No.360), amendment 591

County Institution District Law (1937 P.L.2017, No.396), amendment 61

County Pension Law (1971 P.L.398, No.96), amendment 495

County (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment36, 57, 524, 695,
723, 800, 964, 1012, 1033

Credit Union Act (1961 P.L.1548, No.658), amendment 525, 1096

Criminal History Record Information Act (1978 No.305), enactment 1274

Dam Safety Act (1978 No.325), enactment 1375

Department of Banking (1933 P.L.565, No.111), amendment 1133

Emergency Telephone Act (1978 No.42), enactment 90

First Class City Permanent Registration Act (1937 P.L.115, No.40), amend-
ment 934

First Class Township (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendment118, 475, 560,
805, 946, 1042, 1186

Fiscal (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment 1184, 1297

Fish Law (1959 P.L.1779, No.673), amendment988, 1205, 1220

Flood Plain Management Act (1978 No.166), enactment 851

Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P.L.571, No.254),
amendment119, 714, 1138

Funeral Director Law (1951 P.L.1898, No.522), amendment 1074

Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendment41, 59, 597, 1004

General County Assessment Law (1933 P.L.853, No.155), amendment 1142

Hazardous Substances Transportation Act (1965 P.L.657, No.323), amend-
ment 509

CODES—Cont'd

Health Care Services Malpractice Act (1975 P.L.390, No.111), amendment ..	536, 1324
Historic Preservation Act (1978 No.273), enactment	1160
Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law (1972 P.L.184, No.62), amend- ment	699
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P.L.955, No.265), amendment	1008
Inheritance and Estate Tax Act (1961 P.L.373, No.207), amendment	926, 1217
Insurance Company Law (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendment	1009
Investigating Grand Jury Act (1978 No.271), enactment	1148
Landlord and Tenant Act (1951 P.L.69, No.20), amendment	936
Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act (1978 No.280) enactment	1188
Liquor (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	451, 1389
Local Government Unit Debt Act (1972 P.L.281, No.185), reenactment and amendment	124
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P.L.1050, No.394), amendment	928
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P.L.1257, No.511), amendment	592, 930
Medical Practice Act (1974 P.L.551, No.190), amendment	502
Mental Health Procedures Act (1976 P.L.817, No.143), amendment	1362
Milk Marketing Fee Act (1978 No.132), enactment	730
Minimum Wage Act (1968 P.L.11, No.5), amendment	735
Motor Boat Law (1931 P.L.202, No.121), amendment	1214
Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (1947 P.L.1110, No.476), amendment	725, 820
Municipality Authorities Act (1945 P.L.382, No.164), amendment	12
Neighborhood Assistance Act (1967 P.L.636, No.292), amendment	1272
Notary Public Law (1953 P.L.1323, No.373), amendment	462, 927
Osteopathic Medical Practice Act (1978 No.261), enactment	1109
Outdoor Advertising Control Act (1971 P.L.596, No.160), amendment	1103
Parking Authority Law (1947 P.L.458, No.208), amendment	1029
Peer Review Protection Act (1974 P.L.564, No.193), amendment	1121
Pennsylvania Appalachian Trail Act (1978 No.53), enactment	87
Pennsylvania Athletic (1955 P.L.531, No.131), amendment	1253
Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (1961 P.L.659, No.339), amendment..	31
Pennsylvania Blood Bank Act (1972 P.L.1614, No.335), amendment	984
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act (1970 P.L.513, No.178), amendment	746
Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law (1953 P.L.431, No.95), amend- ment	106
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Administrative Law and Procedure, Title 2, amendment	202
Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, amendment ..	202
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18, amendment	83, 84, 85, 202, 494, 497, 498, 564, 572, 573, 756, 831, 908, 909, 976, 1316, 1326
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, amendment	42, 77, 202, 909, 1269
General Provisions, Title 1, amendment	788, 909
Health and Safety, Title 35, amendment	1332
Insurance, Title 40, amendment	202, 1001
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, Title 42, amendment	202, 697, 788, 873, 909, 1098, 1264
Legal Notices, Title 45, amendment	202
Military Affairs, Title 51, amendment	202, 802, 909, 1207
Names, Title 54, amendment	909
Partnerships, Title 59, amendment	909

Public Utilities, Title 66, amendment	598, 1241, 1245
Vehicles, Title 75, amendment	202, 523
Pennsylvania Crime Commission Act (1978 No.169), enactment	876
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation Act (1978 No.255), enactment..	1088
Pennsylvania Election (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	456, 995, 1313
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (1955 P.L.744, No.222), amendment ..	1292
Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act (1970 P.L.716, No.232), amendment	1204
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law (1974 P.L.34, No.15), amendment..	1
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning (1968 P.L.805, No.247), amendment 38,	460, 785, 990, 1067, 1209
Pennsylvania Occupational Disease Act (1939 P.L.566, No.284), amendment..	1011
Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (1965 P.L.1535, No.537), amendment ..	1003, 1244
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority Act (1968 P.L.27, No.7), amendment	1052
Pennsylvania Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law (1968 P.L.42, No.8), amendment	691
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Act (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amend- ment	692, 1328, 1422
Permanent Registration Act (1937 P.L.487, No.115), amendment	458, 1263
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act (1978 No.330), enactment	1399
Private Detective Act (1953 P.L.1273, No.361), amendment	1019
Protection From Abuse Act (1976 P.L.1090, No.218), amendment	513
Public Auditorium Authorities Law (1953 P.L.1034, No.270), amendment ..	97, 1055
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act (1978 No.140), enactment	752
Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act (1978 No.315), amendment ...	1303
Public School (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	67, 121, 575, 771, 943, 1040
Public Welfare (1967 P.L.31, No.21), amendment	769, 992
Realty Transfer Tax Act (1951 P.L.1742, No.467), amendment	1083
Savings Association (1967 P.L.746, No.345), amendment	1123, 1137, 1397
Schuylkill Scenic River Act (1978 No.333), enactment	1415
Seasonal Farm Labor Act (1978 No.93), amendment	537
Second Class County Port Authority Act (1955 P.L.1414, No.465), amendment	1020
Second Class County (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	696, 798, 1219, 1268, 1290
Second Class Township (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendment	471, 808, 948, 993, 1026, 1243
Senior Citizens Property Tax or Rent Rebate Act (1971 P.L.104, No.3), amendment	733, 1157
State Highway and Bridge Authority Act (1949 P.L.604, No.128), amendment..	1037
State Public School Building Authority Act (1947 P.L.1217, No.498), amend- ment	1024
Steel Products Procurement Act (1978 No.3)	6
Storm Water Management Act (1978 No.167), enactment	864
Tax Reform (1971 P.L.6, No.2), amendment	20, 463, 594, 987, 1287
Third Class City (1931, P.L.932, No.317), amendment	37, 950, 1045
Underground Storage Act (1978 No.314), amendment	1300
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P.L.2897, No.1), amendment	14, 583
Urban Redevelopment Law (1945 P.L.991, No.385), amendment	39, 556
Utility Service Tenants Rights Act (1978 No.299), enactment	1255

CODES—Cont'd

Volunteer Fire Company, Ambulance Service and Rescue Squad Assistance Act (1976 P.L.1036, No.208), amendment	767
Wage Payment and Collection Law (1961 P.L.637, No.329), amendment ..	739

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Community colleges, campus police, powers and duties	775
Higher education assistance loans, repayment by State employees	1291
Temple University Hospital, public improvement projects, capital budget, 1969-1970	981

COMMERCE AND TRADE

Kosher food products, deceptive business practices	908
Milrite Act, enactment	584
Neighborhood assistance organizations, definition revised	1272

COMMISSIONER OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

Appointment and term of office	700
State licensing boards	
Fees	700
Powers and duties	1223

COMMISSIONERS

County associations, attending conferences, institutes and schools, townships, first class	1186
Vacancies in office, filling, townships, first class	475

COMMISSIONS

Boards and Commissions, generally, this index

COMMITTEES

Anthracite Committee, abolishment	93
Credit unions, composition and powers	525
Joint committee, health care services malpractice insurance, powers and duties ..	1324
Pennsylvania Appalachian Trail Committee, establishment	87
Political committees, organization, contributions and expenditures	893
Professional health care providers, peer review organization	1121
Vacant property review committees, blighted property removal, creation ...	556

COMMON CARRIERS

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Railroads, furnishing employees list of wage amount and computation	739

COMMON PLEAS COURTS

Judges, increasing number in certain districts	1264
Jurisdiction, agents of deceased, etc. principals	77
Venue, cemetery companies and nonprofit corporations	77

COMMONWEALTH BUDGET PROCEDURES

Generally	775
-----------------	-----

COMMONWEALTH CHILD CUSTODY JURISDICTION ACT

Enactment	108
-----------------	-----

COMMONWEALTH COURT

Appeals, findings or actions of Department, Transportation	972
Judges	
Number increased to nine, initial appointment of additional judges	11
Retention election	1098

COMMUNICATIONS

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment 831

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Campus police, powers and duties 775

COMPACTS

Interstate Civil Defense and Disaster Compact 1332

Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission,
disposition of excess property 1081

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES

Board of Claims and hearing panels, members 1104

County employees, checks, facsimile signatures of treasurer and controller .. 723

General Assembly officers and employees, payday and compiling information.. 534

Investigating grand jurors 1148

Minimum wages

 Changing 735

 Seasonal farm workers 537

Overtime provisions, minimum wages, changing 735

Police, municipality to determine 766

Railroads, furnishing employees list of wage amount and computation 739

Seasonal farm workers, regulation 537

State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

Taxable income redefined, corporate net income tax 1287

Unemployment Compensation, generally, this index

COMPETITIVE BIDDING

Bids and Bidding, generally, this index

COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT

Debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu
of cash 1297

CONCESSIONS

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 1303

CONFERENCES

Township officers, county associations, attendance and expenses, townships,
first class 1186

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Residential real property loan, limitation on execution 1100

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment 1274

Criminal investigations, petition for access to 849

Pennsylvania Crime Commission 876

Personnel files, inspection by employee 1212

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Department, Banking, secretary, employees and receivers 1133

Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment 883

CONGRESS

Application by General Assembly to call convention to draft anti-abortion
amendment 1431

CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS

Workmen's compensation coverage, exclusion, religious beliefs 1422

CONSERVATION

Historic Preservation Act, enactment	1160
Schuylkill Scenic River Act, enactment	1415

CONSTITUTION OF PENNSYLVANIA

Implementation, equality of rights based on sex	909
---	-----

CONSTITUTION OF UNITED STATES

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment..	1431
---	------

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment..	1431
Attorney General, election, temporary implementing statute	54
District justices, retention election	1429
Superior Court, authorizing and appointing additional judges, selecting president judge	1427

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment..	1431
---	------

CONSTRUCTION

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268
Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint projects, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	1055
Public buildings, separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc.	1051
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	560, 1042
Second class	1026

CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Assessments on public utilities to fund	581
Office extended five years	1016

CONTEMPT

Failure to comply with witness immunity order	873, 876
Violation of protection from abuse order	513

CONTRABAND

Furnishing money to inmates of correctional institutions, penalty	498
---	-----

Unstamped cigarettes, seizure of cigarettes and transporting vehicle	746
CONTRACT CARRIERS	
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
CONTRACTS	
Awarding	
Bond or security, counties, second class	1219
Opening and acceptance of bids, counties, second class	696
Time for, townships, first class	560
Board of Claims, arbitration of claims against Commonwealth	1104
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268
Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint purchases, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	97, 1055
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	1042
Second class	1026
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Insurance, termination of insurance agency contracts	763
Nonprofit associations, participation by county institution district hospitals..	61
Operation of food service program, authorization, school districts	575
Public buildings, separate bids, foreign steel products	1051
Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	1303
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268
Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint projects, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039

CONTRACTS—Cont'd

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products—Cont'd	
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	1055
Public buildings	1051
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	560, 1042
Second class	1026

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

Schedules, fines and penalties	1392
--------------------------------------	------

CONTROLLERS

County employees, payroll checks, facsimile signature	723
Vacancies in office, filling	
Boroughs	473
Townships, first class	475

CONVALESCENT HOMES

Health Care Providers, generally, this index

CONVENTION CENTERS

David Leo Lawrence Convention Center, Pittsburgh, official designation ..	465
---	-----

CONVENTIONS

Township officials, per diem, reimbursement, townships, second class	1243
--	------

CONVEYANCES

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

CORNWALL BOROUGH, LEBANON COUNTY

Cornwall Furnace, acquisition of additional property by Historical and Museum Commission	565
--	-----

CORNWALL FURNACE

Acquisition of additional property by Historical and Museum Commission ..	565
---	-----

CORONERS

Immunity of witnesses	873
-----------------------------	-----

CORPORATIONS

Capital stock tax, applicability to companies exercising right of eminent domain	594
Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Corporate net income tax, taxable income redefined	1287
Dividends, distributions of stock, taxability under personal income tax	20
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Funeral directors, licensure, name, full-time supervisor	1074
Nonprofit	
General medical service, board of directors	1001
Medical service or housing, sale of land to	
Boroughs	530

Townships	
First class	805
Second class	808
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation	1088
Political contributions and expenditures	893
Professional corporations, health care services malpractice insurance, ob- taining	1324
Venue, judicial administration of property and affairs	77
CORRECTION OFFICERS	
Bureau of Corrections, injury or disease, disability benefits	687
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS	
Contraband, furnishing money to inmates, penalty	498
Dallas, public improvement project, capital budget, 1978-1979	982
CORRUPTION OF MINORS	
Mistake as to age as defense	573
COSMETOLOGISTS	
Beauty culture redefined	937
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
COSTS	
Investigating grand juries	1148
Mental health procedures, treatment of person charged with crime	1362
Protection from abuse proceedings, commencement by indigents	513
COUNCILMEN	
Vacancies in office, filling, boroughs	473
COUNCILS	
Advisory councils for veterans' homes, establishment	1207
Milrite Council, establishment	584
COUNTIES	
Accounts, annual reports by auditors, time for filing	36
Appropriations to historical societies	695
Boards of elections, composition, home rule counties	456
Burial of survivors of deceased soldiers	964
Care of dependents and children, jurisdiction	964
Clerks of courts, fines, time and evidence of transmission to Department of Revenue	571
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1033
County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties	458
Deceased veterans and spouses, payments, certification by undertaker	1012
Employees, payroll checks, facsimile signatures of treasurer and controller ..	723
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Incompatible offices, reserve military personnel	964
Institution districts. County Institution Districts, generally, this index	
Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
Investment of county moneys	57
Mental health procedures, treatment of person charged with crime, etc.	1362
Pensions, interest on member contributions, amount	495
Prison boards, composition, optional in seventh and eighth class counties ..	74
Prothonotaries, bond for collecting taxes, liability for payment	469
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1033

COUNTIES—Cont'd

Tax assessments, assessment rolls, changes, notices and appeals	1142
Taxation, personal property	
Levy optional	56
Time for filing returns	994
Validation of treasurers' deeds, defective service	1294
Veterans organizations, appropriations	964

COUNTIES, EIGHTH CLASS

Prison boards, optional	74
-------------------------------	----

COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS

Deceased veterans and spouses, payments, certification by undertaker	1013
--	------

COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS

Tax assessments	
Assessment rolls, changes, notices and appeals	1138
Class actions, appeals	119
County-wide revision, notices and appeals	714

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS

Bidders, contracts, bond or security	1219
Bids, opening and acceptance	696
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1268
Port authorities	1020
Public auditorium authorities	97, 1055
Police, filling vacancies, temporary measures	1290
Public defenders, State association authorized	798
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1268
Port authorities	1020
Public auditorium authorities	1055

COUNTIES, SECOND TO EIGHTH CLASS

Clerks of courts, fees, establishment	491
Sheriffs, fees changed	99

COUNTIES, SEVENTH CLASS

Prison boards, optional	74
-------------------------------	----

COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS

Tax assessments, assessment rolls, changes, notice and appeals	1143
--	------

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS

Clerks of courts, fees for handling support moneys, increasing	570
Public defenders, State association authorized	800

COUNTY INSTITUTION DISTRICTS

Hospitals, participation in contracts of nonprofit associations	61
---	----

COURTS

Generally	202
Clerks of courts	
Fees	
Establishment	491
Handling support moneys, increasing	570
Fines, time and evidence of transmission to Department of Revenue ..	571
Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108

Commonwealth Court, judges increased to nine, initial appointment of additional judges	11
Immunity of witnesses	873
Judges, increasing number in certain districts	1264
Jurors, absence from employment, dismissal by employer prohibited	35
Police, appearance during off-duty hours, compensation	766
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883
Superior Court, authorizing and appointing additional judges, selecting president judge, constitutional amendment	1427
Traffic courts, establishment, cities, third class	1264
CREDIT UNIONS	
Powers and duties, additional regulation	525
Share account insurance	1096
CREDITORS	
Group life insurance on debtors, limitation on amount	1240
CREDITS	
Tax credits, neighborhood assistance organizations, business contributions ..	1272
CRIMES AND OFFENSES	
Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution	15
Antique slot machines, seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration ..	572
Boating violations, acknowledgment of guilt, payment of fine to waterways patrolman	1214
Clerks of courts, fees, establishment	491
Concealing death of bastard child, liability of father	909
Confidential information obtained for investigation, unauthorized disclosure..	849
Contraband, furnishing money to inmates of correctional institutions	498
Controlled substances, unlawful manufacture and distribution	1392
Corruption of minors, mistake as to age as defense	573
Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment	1274
Criminal trespass, redefining	497
Dam Safety Act, violations	1375
De minimis infractions, dismissing prosecution, necessity of writing	494
Farm produce dealers, violations	829
Historic Preservation Act, violations	1160
Hunting, use of recorded or amplified calls or sounds	597
Immunity of witnesses	873, 876
Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
Investigations, petition for access to confidential information	849
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Kosher food products, deceptive business practices	908
Landlords, discontinuance of utility service	1245, 1255
Lie detector tests, use without consent	976
Mental health procedures, treatment of person charged with crime	1362
Murder	
First degree, sentencing, death or life imprisonment	756
Second degree, redefined	84
Notaries public, failure to surrender seal when recalled, etc.	462
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, creation, powers and duties	1166
Personal property with altered identification, sale	1316
Private detectives, operating without license	1019
Prostitution, promoting by spouse	909

CRIMES AND OFFENSES—Cont'd	
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Public officers and employees, limitation of prosecution	873
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Sentencing, felonies and misdemeanors	1316
Sewerage violations, disposition of fines	1244
Theft of services	
Grading of offense	85
Offense redefined	1326
Underground Storage Act, violations	1300
Violation of rules regarding conduct on Commonwealth property	564
Voluntary manslaughter, limitation of prosecution	83
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831
CROWN AMERICAN CORPORATION	
Project 70 land, acquisition from Schuylkill County Municipal Authority for other land	64
CUSTODY	
Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108
Judicial Code	202
DAMAGES	
Jurors, absence from employment, remedies for dismissal by employer	35
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
State Government, actions against	788
DAMS	
Dam Safety Act, enactment	1375
DAVID LEO LAWRENCE	
Convention center, Pittsburgh, official designation	465
DEATH PENALTY	
Murder, first degree, sentencing	756
DEBT	
Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment	124
Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected..	969
Volunteer fire companies, etc., loans to refinance	767
DEBTORS	
Group life insurance by creditors, limitation on amount	1240
DECALS	
Game Commission, use to promote wildlife management	59
DECEDENTS' ESTATES	
Generally	42
Illegitimate children	
Distributions, rules of interpretation	1269
Inheritance tax, definitions revised	1217
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Jurisdiction of common pleas court, agents of deceased, etc. principals	77
Letters, advertising, nonresident decedents	77
Rule against perpetuities, retroactivity	77

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES

Commonwealth realty

- Eddystone Borough and Chester, Delaware County, Delaware River .. 719
- Fulton Township, Lancaster County, Project 70 land, exchange for other land 499
- Lawrence Township, Clearfield County 1295
- Lock Haven, Clinton County, exchange for other land 447
- Marcus Hook Borough, Delaware County, Delaware River 728
- Neville Township, Allegheny County, Ohio River 740
- Philadelphia, correcting description 978
- Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Monongahela River 516
- Plymouth Township, Montgomery County 562
- South Fayette Township, Allegheny County 721
- Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County 1179
- Tinicum Township, Delaware County, Delaware River 716
- West Nottingham Township, Chester County 803
- West View Borough Municipal Authority, Allegheny County, Ohio River.. 740

Cornwall Furnace, Lebanon County, acquisition of additional property by Historical and Museum Commission 565

Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, acquisition of property by Department, Justice 1306

Illegitimate children, rules of interpretation 1269

Modification by divorce 42

Municipal realty, sale to nonprofit medical service or housing corporations

- Boroughs 530
- Townships

 - First class 805
 - Second class 808

Project 70 land

- Bristol Borough, Bucks County, conveyance in return for other land .. 26
- Fulton Township, Lancaster County, exchange for other land 499
- Schuylkill County Municipal Authority, exchange for other land 64

Transfer tax, exemption, mortgage foreclosure 1083

Validation

- County treasurers' deeds, defective service 1294
- Defective acknowledgments 496

Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property 1081

DELAWARE RIVER

Conveyances

- Eddystone Borough and Chester, Delaware County, Department, Environmental Resources 719
- Marcus Hook Borough, Delaware County, Department, Environmental Resources 728
- Tinicum Township, Delaware County, Department, Environmental Resources 716

DENTAL HYGIENISTS

- Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
- State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

DENTISTS

- Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
- State licensing boards, composition and expenses 1223

DEPARTMENT, AGING

Creation 477

DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15
 Nonresident producers, fruits and vegetables, licensure, waiver 1057

DEPARTMENT, AUDITOR GENERAL

Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties 1104

DEPARTMENT, BANKING

Conflict of interest, secretary, employees and receivers 1133
 Mortgages, variable interest rates, rules and regulations 1127
 Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, powers and duties 1088
 Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions, powers and duties .. 1133
 Savings account insurance, powers and duties 1397

DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE

Capital budget, 1978-1979, public improvement project 822

DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Flood plain management, powers and duties 851
 Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124
 Project 70 land, conveyance by Bristol Borough, Bucks County, approval .. 26
 Schuylkill Scenic River Act, powers and duties 1415
 Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected.. 969

DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION

Capital budget
 1969-1970, public improvement projects 981
 1977-1978, public improvement project 52
 1978-1979, public improvement projects 822
 Conveyances, Lock Haven, Clinton County, exchange for other land, approval
 447
 Nonpublic school students, providing free psychological services 771

DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Anthracite standards, powers and duties 93
 Appalachian Trail, powers and duties 87
 Capital budget
 1968-1969, public improvement projects 453
 1976-1977, public improvement project 579
 1978-1979, public improvement projects 822
 Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1035
 Conduct on property, rules and regulations, promulgation and violation ... 564
 Conveyances
 Tinicum Township, Delaware County, Delaware River 716
 Eddystone Borough and Chester, Delaware County, Delaware River .. 719
 Lawrence Township, Clearfield County 1295
 Marcus Hook Borough, Delaware County, Delaware River 728
 Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Monongahela River 516
 Plymouth Township, Montgomery County 562
 Dam Safety Act, powers and duties 1375
 Easements
 East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, Armstrong Cork Company,
 industrial waste discharge into Susquehanna River 1420

Moon Township, Allegheny County, Ohio River	588
Neville Township, Allegheny County, Ohio River	589, 740
Flood plain management, powers and duties	851
Leases, gas rights, Woodville State Hospital	1006
Licenses, West View Borough Municipal Authority, Allegheny County, Ohio River	740
Project 70 land, conveyance by Bristol Borough, Bucks County, approval ..	26
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1035
Schuylkill Scenic River Act, powers and duties	1415
Seasonal farm labor camps, regulation	537
State parks and forests, volunteers, workmen's compensation coverage	1328
Storm water management, powers and duties	864
Underground storage of gas, powers and duties	1300

DEPARTMENT, GENERAL SERVICES

Capital budget	
1976-1977, public improvement project	579
1977-1978, public improvement projects	52
1978-1979, public improvement projects	822
State Government, claims against, study and report	788

DEPARTMENT, HEALTH

Blood banks, rules and regulations	984
--	-----

DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE

Acquisition of real estate in Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County,	
Bureau, Corrections	1306
Capital budget, 1978-1979, public improvement project	982
Correction officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687
Drug enforcement agents, injury or disease, disability benefits	687

DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Personnel files, inspection by employee, regulation	1212
Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale, regulation	734
Railroads, wage information to employees, rules and regulations	739
Seasonal farm labor, regulation	537
Underground storage of gas, powers and duties	1300

DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS

Capital budget, 1978-1979, public improvement projects	822
--	-----

DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE

Capital budget	
1972-1973, public improvement project	518
1976-1977, public improvement project	579
1977-1978, public improvement projects	52
1978-1979, public improvement project	822
Conveyances	
South Fayette Township, Allegheny County	721
Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	1179
Grants, damaged personal property, 1977 flood	122
Medical assistance, authorization prior to providing, rules and regulations ..	769
Psychiatric security aides, injury or disease, disability benefits	687
Public assistance for parents, administration	942

DEPARTMENT, REVENUE

Fines, time and evidence of transmission by clerks of courts	571
Liens, certificates, fee	1184

DEPARTMENT, STATE

Professional and occupational affairs, Commissioner, appointment and term of office	700
State licensing boards	
Composition and expenses	1223
Fees	700

DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION

Capital budget, 1977-1978, highway improvement projects	69
Conveyances	
Philadelphia, correcting description	978
West Nottingham Township, Chester County	803
Judicial review of findings or actions, rights-of-way	972
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523

DETECTIVES

Private, operating without license, penalty	1019
---	------

DIRECTORS

Credit unions, powers and duties	525
General medical service corporations, composition and selection	1001
Intermediate units, eligibility for successive terms	67
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation	1088
Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association	1188

DISABLED PERSONS

Handicapped Persons, generally, this index	
Occupational diseases, additional compensation	1011
State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687

DISASTERS

Capital budget, 1968-1969, public improvement projects, 1977 flood	453
Emergency Management Services Code, enactment	1332
Grants, damaged personal property, 1977 flood	122
Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected..	969

DISCRIMINATION

See also specific index headings	
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
Employment, religious organizations	1292

DISEASES

Occupational diseases, additional compensation	1011
State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687

DISPLACED PERSONS

Notice by redevelopment authorities, cities, first class	39
--	----

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information	849
Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831

DISTRICT JUSTICES

Generally	202
Immunity of witnesses	873
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Retention election, constitutional amendment	1429
Traffic courts, establishment, cities, third class	1264

DIVIDENDS

Corporations, distributions of stock, taxability under personal income tax .. 20

DIVORCE

Conveyances, modification by 42

Resumption of prior name 909

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment 108

Support of illegitimate children, civil actions 106

DONATIONS

Gifts and Donations, generally, this index

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DAY

Designation and observance on January 15 1176

DRAVO CORPORATION

Easement to, tract in Ohio River, Neville Township, Allegheny County 589, 740

DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENTS

Department, Justice, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

DRUGS AND MEDICINE

Controlled substances, schedules, fines and penalties 1392

EASEMENTS

East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, industrial waste discharge into
Susquehanna River, Department, Environmental Resources to
Armstrong Cork Company 1420

Moon Township, Allegheny River, Ohio River, Department, Environmental
Resources to Buckeye Pipeline Company 588

Neville Township, Allegheny County, Ohio River, Department, Environmen-
tal Resources to Dravo Corporation 589, 740

EAST DONEGAL TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY

Easement, industrial waste discharge into Susquehanna River, Department,
Environmental Resources to Armstrong Cork Company 1420

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Milrite Act, enactment 584

EDDYSTONE BOROUGH, DELAWARE COUNTY

Conveyance, tracts in Delaware River, Commonwealth to Sun Shipbuilding
and Dry Dock Company 719

EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCE CENTERS

Religious or nonprofit, employees, minimum wages and overtime, exemption.. 735

ELECTIONS

Attorney General, interim appointment pending 54

County boards of election, composition, home rule counties 456

County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties 458

District justices, retention election, constitutional amendment 1429

General Assembly, organizational meetings, repeal of law 1414

Judges, Commonwealth Court, retention election 1098

Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124

Political contributions and expenditures, etc. 893, 1313

Polling places, compensation for use 995

Registration of voters

Change by mail 1263

Information required, cities, first class 934

ELECTIONS—Cont'd	
School directors, regional plans	575
ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE	
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831
EMERGENCIES	
Capital budget, 1977-1978, highway improvement projects	69
Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel rendering aid	697
Emergency Management Services Code, enactment	1332
Governor, proclamation, allocation of fuels tax proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations	9
Weather, winter of 1977-1978, school graduations unaffected	121
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE ACT	
Enactment	90
EMINENT DOMAIN	
Companies exercising right of, applicability of capital stock tax	594
EMPLOYEES	
General Assembly, payday and compiling information	534
Housing authorities, change from provisional status	998
Inspection of personnel files	1212
Insurance, coverage of spouse and children under group life insurance	1059
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883
State	
Actions against	788
Civil service	
Provisional appointments	996
Unskilled positions, promotion without examination	1210
Higher education assistance loans, repayment	1291
EMPLOYMENT	
Labor and Employment, generally, this index	
ENGINEERS.	
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD	
Dam Safety Act, powers and duties	1375
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD	
Dam Safety Act, powers and duties	1375
EQUAL RIGHTS	
See also specific index headings	
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
Employment, religious organizations	1292
ESTATES	
Generally	42
Decedents' Estates, this index	
Guardians, time for accounting, record of risk distributions	77
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Rule against perpetuities, retroactivity	77
Venue, judicial administration, cemetery companies and nonprofit cor- porations	77

ETHICS

Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment 883

EVIDENCE

Generally 202
 Records, State agencies, admissibility as evidence 1418
 Support actions, illegitimate children, dispute as to paternity 106

EXAMINATIONS

Civil service, state employees, unskilled positions, promotion without examination 1210
 Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association, powers and duties 1188
 Manager-barbers, certification without examination 1299
 Minors, employment certificates, reissuance, physical examination unnecessary 58
 Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment 1109
 Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, powers and duties 1088
 Physician assistants, certification 502

EXECUTION

Personal property
 Liens, nonpayment of personal income tax 594
 Tenant, levy by landlord, exemptions 936
 Real property
 Confession of judgment, residential property, limitation 1100
 Mortgage foreclosure, transfer tax exemption 1083

EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS

Bond or security, small estates, requirements 42
 Letters, advertising, nonresident decedents 77

EXEMPTIONS

Landlord levy, personal property of tenant 936
 Minimum wages and overtime 735
 Registration fees, stuffed toy manufacturers, nonprofit organizations 62
 Taxation
 Cigarettes, retail dealers in Federal penal institutions 746
 Local earned income taxes, low income persons 592
 Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation 1088
 Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association 1188
 Real property taxes, disabled veterans 21
 Retroactivity 1014
 Realty transfers, mortgage foreclosure 1083
 Workmen's compensation, conscientious objectors, religious beliefs 1422

EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES

Advisory councils for veterans' homes, reimbursement 1207
 Conventions, township officials, per diem, townships, second class 1243
 County associations, township officers, attending conferences, institutes or schools, townships, first class 1186

EXPLOSIVES

Manufacture redefined, sales and use tax 1287
 Surface mining, blaster's report required before leaving working place 10

FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

County treasurers and controllers, employee payroll checks 723

FARM PRODUCT DEALERS

Licenses, fines and penalties	829
Nonresident producers, fruits and vegetables, licensure	1057

FARMS AND FARMING

Agricultural land, preservation, zoning purpose and ordinance	1067, 1209
Agricultural Liming Materials Act, enactment	15
Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment	537

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Private banks, securing deposits by insurance provided by	1085
Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions, appointment, powers and duties	1133

FEDERAL FUNDS

Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Police, civil service, temporary appointments using, boroughs	1000

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
--	-----

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Transportation of hazardous substances, conformity of State regulations ..	509
--	-----

FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN INSURANCE CORPORATION

Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions, appointment, powers and duties	1133
Savings account insurance, powers and duties	1397

FEES

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution	15
Blood banks, nonreplacement fee	984
Boxing, license fees	1253
Certifications, liens, Department, Revenue	1184
Cigarette tax, licenses, dealers and stamping agency	746
Clerks of courts	
Establishment	491
Handling support moneys, increasing	570
Fishing licenses, residents and nonresidents, senior citizens	1205
Game Commission, sale of wildlife stamps, decals, etc.	59
Health care providers, malpractice insurance, changing	536
Hunting licenses, nonresidents	1004
Milk Marketing Fee Act, enactment	730
Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment	1109
Physician assistants, certification and supervision	502
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
Sheriffs, changing	99
Stuffed toy manufacturers, registration	62
Workmen's compensation payments, physicians, amount and payment	692
Wrestling, license fees	1253

FELONIES

Homicide while perpetrating, second degree murder redefined	84
---	----

FIDUCIARIES

Executors and Administrators, generally, this index	
Guardians, time for accounting, record of risk distributions	77
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Trustees, time for accounting	77

FINANCE CHARGES

Mobile homes, installment sales 725
 Mortgages, variable interest rates, computation 1127
 Trucks and trailers, installment sales 820

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Counties, investment of county moneys 57

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Subdivision and land development, plat approval, completion of im-
 provements 460

FINES AND PENALTIES

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15
 Boating violations, acknowledgment of guilt, payment of fine to waterways
 patrolman 1214
 Cigarette tax, unlawful sale or possession 746
 Clerks of courts, time and evidence of transmission to Department, Revenue.. 571
 Conflict of interest, Department, Banking, secretary, employees and receivers.. 1133
 Contempt
 Failure to comply with witness immunity order 873, 876
 Violation of protection from abuse order 513
 Contraband, furnishing money to inmates of correctional institutions 498
 Controlled substances, unlawful manufacture and distribution 1392
 Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment 1274
 Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information 849
 Criminal trespass, revising 497
 Dam Safety Act, violations 1375
 Farm produce dealers, violations 829
 Flood Plain Management Act, enactment 851
 Historic Preservation Act, violations 1160
 Hunting
 Trapping fur-bearing animals 1004
 Use of recorded or amplified calls or sounds 597
 Insurance
 Motor vehicles, violations 1060
 Termination of insurance agency contracts 763
 Kosher food products, deceptive business practices 908
 Landlords, discontinuance of utility service 1245, 1255
 Lie detector tests, use without consent 976
 Murder, first degree, sentencing, death or life imprisonment 756
 Notaries public, failure to surrender seal when recalled, etc. 462
 Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment 1109
 Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, violations 1088
 Personal property with altered identification, sale 1316
 Physician assistants, violations 502
 Political contributions and expenditures, violations 893, 1313
 Private detectives, operating without license 1019
 Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, violations 883
 Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment 598
 Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment 537
 Sewerage violations, disposition 1244
 Theft of services
 Grading of offense 85
 Offense redefined 1326
 Transportation of hazardous substances, violations 509

FINES AND PENALTIES—Cont'd

Underground Storage Act, violations	1300
Violation of rules regarding conduct on Commonwealth property	564
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831

FIREMEN AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	90
Volunteer	
Loans, debt refinancing and equipment repairs	767
Workmen's compensation coverage	1328

FIRST AID

Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel rendering aid	697
--	-----

FISCAL AFFAIRS

Judicial Department	202
---------------------------	-----

FISH AND FISHING

Definitions in Fish Law revised	1220
Executive Director, Fish Commission, powers	1220
Nonresident fishing licenses, qualification and fees	1205
Resident fishing licenses, qualification and fees	1205
Senior resident fishing licenses, issuance and fee	1205
Waterways patrolmen, powers, editorial change	988

FISH COMMISSION

Executive Director, powers, rules and regulations	1220
Special waterways patrolmen, workmen's compensation coverage	1328

FLAGS

United States burial flags, deceased National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard members	802
---	-----

FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031

FLOODS

Capital budget, 1968-1969, public improvement projects, 1977 flood	453
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
Grants, damaged personal property, 1977 flood	122
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864
Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected ..	969
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property	1081

FOOD

Kosher food products, deceptive business practices	908
Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	1303
Vending machines, sales and use tax	987

FOOD SERVICE PROGRAMS

Contracts by school districts, authorization	575
--	-----

FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS

Steel Products, generally, this index	
---------------------------------------	--

FOREIGN TRADE ZONES

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment 598

FORESTS

State forests, volunteers, workmen's compensation coverage 1328

FORFEITURES

Antique slot machines, seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration .. 572

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment 752

Unstamped cigarettes, seizure of cigarettes and transporting vehicle 746

FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES

Insurance, services performed by psychologist, reimbursement to insured under policy 33

FRAUD

Kosher food products, deceptive business practices 908

FRUITS

Farm produce dealers, licenses, fines and penalties 829

Nonresident producers, licensure 1057

FUEL

Public Utility Commission, rules and regulations, limiting price paid for ... 1245

FUEL USE TAX

Allocation of proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations 9

Co-operative agricultural associations, applicability 591

FULTON TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY

Conveyances, Commonwealth realty, Project 70 land, exchange for other land.. 499

FUNDS

Counties, investment of county moneys 57

Special Funds, generally, this index

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Certifications, deceased veterans and spouses, payments, counties

 First class 1013

 Third to eighth class 1012

Licensure, name, corporations, full-time supervisor 1074

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

GAMBLING

Antique slot machines, seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration .. 572

Harness racing, disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc. 23

Thoroughbred racing, disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc. 1181

GAME

Hunting

 Licenses, nonresidents, fee 1004

 Special permits, bow and arrow, disabled persons 41

 Use of recorded or amplified calls or sounds 597

Trapping fur-bearing animals, penalties 1004

GAME COMMISSION

Conduct on property, rules and regulations, promulgation and violation ... 564

Purchase and distribution of wildlife stamps, decals, etc. 59

Solicitation of donations to Game Fund 59

GAME FUND

Donations, solicitation, audit by Auditor General	59
Purchase of stamps, etc. to promote wildlife management	59

GAME PROTECTORS

Deputies, workmen's compensation coverage	1328
---	------

GAS

Leases, recovery, Woodville State Hospital, Department, Environmental Resources	1006
Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300

GAS WELLS

Recovering gas by introducing pressure into certain stratum	522
---	-----

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment	1431
Capitol Annex building, use by	1058
Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information	849
Municipal retirement system, audits, annual report to	1
Officers and employees, payday and compiling information	534
Organizational meetings, repeal of law	1414
Pennsylvania Crime Commission, appointments and information	876
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883

GENERAL FUND

Purchasing Fund, transfers between	1018
--	------

GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY

Capital budget	
1969-1970, public improvement project	981
1972-1973, public improvement projects	518

GIFTS AND DONATIONS

Game Fund, solicitation, audit by Auditor General	59
Political contributions and expenditures	893

GOOD SAMARITAN LAW

Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel	697
--	-----

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

Abortion, subsidizing or promoting, limitation	773
--	-----

GOVERNMENT STUDY COMMISSIONS

Home rule and optional plans, disposition of records	699
--	-----

GOVERNOR

Appointments	
Attorney General, election, interim appointment	54
Commonwealth Court, judges increased to nine, selection of initial judges	11
Emergencies, proclamation, allocation of fuels tax proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations	9
Emergency management services, powers and duties	1332
Grants, damaged personal property, 1977 flood	122
Insurance companies, amendment of charter, approval not required	1009
Justice Commission, abolishment	1166
Office of the Budget, establishment, powers and duties	775
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, creation, powers and duties	1166
State licensing boards, appointment of public members	1223
Transfers between General Fund and Purchasing Fund	1018

GOVERNOR'S JUSTICE COMMISSION

Abolishment 1166

GRAND JURIES

Immunity of witnesses 873
 Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment 1148

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Creditors, insurance on debtors, limitation on amount 1240
 Employees, coverage of spouse and children 1059

GROVE CITY BOROUGH, MERCER COUNTY

Project 70 land, change in use authorized 29

GRUNDY FOUNDATION

Project 70 land, Bristol Borough, Bucks County, conveyance to 26

GUARDIAN AND WARD

Accounting, time for filing, record of risk distributions 77
 Right of parent to appoint testamentary guardian of person 909

GUARDS

State correctional institutions, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

HANDICAPPED PERSONS

Hunting, special permits, bow and arrow 41
 State blind pension, eligibility and amount 992
 State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits 687
 Taxation, real property, exemptions, disabled veterans 21
 Retroactivity 1014

HARNESS RACING

Disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc. 23

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Transportation, additional regulation 509

HEALING ARTS

Practitioners, selection and fees, workmen's compensation payments 692

HEALTH

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies 524

HEALTH AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE

Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act, enactment 1188
 Optometrists, reimbursement for services rendered 1078
 Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act, applicability 1204
 Physical therapists, reimbursement for services rendered 493
 Psychologists, reimbursement for services rendered 33

HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

Blood and blood components, availability, replacement and exchange 984

HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS

Malpractice insurance
 Fees, changing 536
 Professional organizations, obtaining 1324
 Peer review, evaluation of services 1121

HEALTH SERVICE CORPORATIONS

General medical, board of directors, composition and selection 1001

HEALTH SERVICE PLANS**Insurance**

Optometrists, reimbursement for services rendered	1078
Physical therapists, reimbursement for services rendered	493
Psychologists, reimbursement for services rendered	33

HEARINGS

Administrative law judges, Public Utility Commission	1241
Board of Claims and hearing panels	1104
Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108
Police, appearance during off-duty hours, compensation	766
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Zoning, ordinances and actions, regional boards	1067

HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE

Loans, repayment by State employees	1291
---	------

HIGHWAYS

See, also, Streets, generally, this index

Billboards along, time for removal	1103
Fuels taxes, allocation of proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations	9
Liquor licenses, establishments near interstate highway ramps	1389
Pennsylvania turnpike, construction and financing of additional projects ..	1411
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523
State Highways, generally, this index	
Urban mass transportation assistance, public highway defined	691

HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT

Enactment	1160
-----------------	------

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

Creation, powers and duties	1160
-----------------------------------	------

HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

Conduct on property, rules and regulations, promulgation and violation ...	564
Cornwall Furnace, Lebanon County, acquisition of additional property	565
Historic Preservation Act, powers and duties	1160
Project 70 land, Fulton Township, Lancaster County, exchange for other land..	499

HISTORICAL PROPERTY

Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance in lieu of cash	1297
---	------

HISTORICAL SOCIETIES

Appropriations by counties	695
----------------------------------	-----

HOLIDAYS AND OBSERVANCES

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, observance on January 15	1176
Hubert H. Humphrey Day, observance on May 27	1015
Presidents' Day, observance on third Monday of February	1176

HOME RULE

County boards of election, composition, home rule counties	456
County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties	458
Government study commissions, disposition of records	699

HORSE RACING

Harness, disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc.	23
Thoroughbred, disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc.	1181

HOSPITALS

See, also, Health Care Providers, generally, this index

Blood and blood components, availability, replacement and exchange 984
 County institution districts, participation in contracts of nonprofit associations 61
 Nanticoke General Hospital, public improvement project, capital budget, 1972-1973, increasing project amount 518
 Temple University, public improvement projects, capital budget, 1969-1970 .. 981
 Woodville State Hospital, lease of gas rights, Department, Environmental Resources 1006

HOTELS

Employees, minimum wages and overtime 735

HOUSING

Emergency Management Services Code, enactment 1332
 Nonprofit corporations, elderly, sale of land to
 Boroughs 530
 Townships
 First class 805
 Second class 808

HOUSING AUTHORITIES

Employees, change from provisional status 998
 Police, appointment, cities, second class 1008

HUBERT H. HUMPHREY DAY

Designation and observance on May 27 1015

HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

Sex discrimination, powers and duties 1292

HUMPHREY, HUBERT H. DAY

Designation and observance on May 27 1015

HUNTING

Licenses, nonresidents, fee 1004
 Special permits, bow and arrow, disabled persons 41
 Trapping fur-bearing animals, penalties 1004

HUNTINGDON BOROUGH, HUNTINGDON COUNTY

Acquisition of real estate for Bureau of Corrections, Department, Justice .. 1306

HUSBAND AND WIFE

See specific index headings

IDENTIFICATION

Personal property, sale with tampered identification 1316

ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN

Concealing death, liability of father 909
 Decedents' estates, distributions, rules of interpretation 1269
 Declaration of legitimacy 1216
 Deeds and conveyances, rules of interpretation 1269
 Inheritance tax, definitions revised 1217
 Support actions, commencement and nature 106

IMMUNITY

Emergency care, first aid or rescue, nonmedical personnel 697
 Government agencies, liability for designation of snowmobile roads 523
 State Government, sovereign immunity, limited waiver 788
 Witnesses 873, 876

INCOMPETENT PERSONS

Guardians, time for accounting, record of risk distributions	77
--	----

INDEBTEDNESS

Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Government agencies and authorities, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period	466
Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment	124
Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected..	969
Volunteer fire companies, etc., loans to refinance	767

INDICTMENTS

Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
---	------

INDIGENT PERSONS

Exemption, local earned income taxes	592
Protection from abuse proceedings, costs	513

INDUSTRIAL WASTES

Easement, East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, discharge into Susquehanna River, Department, Environmental Resources to Armstrong Cork Company	1420
--	------

INJUNCTIONS

Jurors, absence from employment, remedies for dismissal by employer	35
---	----

INSOLVENCY

Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Liquor licenses, insolvency of licensees	1389

INSPECTION AND INSPECTORS

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution	15
County prison boards, composition, optional in seventh and eighth class counties	74
Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment	1274
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, powers and duties	1088
Personnel files, inspection by employee	1212
Seasonal farm labor camps, Department, Environmental Resources	537

INSTITUTES

County associations, township officers, attendance and expenses, townships, first class	1186
---	------

INSTITUTION DISTRICTS

County Institution Districts, generally, this index

INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COMPANIES

Agents, termination of insurance agency contracts	763
Credit unions, share account insurance	1096
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
General medical service corporations, board of directors, composition and selection	1001
Group life insurance	
Coverage of spouse and children of employee	1059
Creditors, insuring debtors, limitation on amount	1240

Health and accident insurance	
Optometrists, reimbursement for services rendered	1078
Physical therapists, reimbursement for services rendered	493
Property and casualty insurance policy redefined	1204
Psychologists, reimbursement for services rendered	33
Health care providers, malpractice	
Coverage of professional organizations	1324
Fees, changing	536
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Motor vehicle insurance, cancellation or refusal, premium change, penalty ..	1060
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation	1088
Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association, creation ...	1188
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
Private banks, securing deposits by insurance	1085
Savings associations, savings account insurance	1397
Stock or mutual companies, amendment of charter, approval	1009
 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER	
Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act, powers and duties ..	
Motor vehicle insurance, cancellation or refusal, premium change	1060
Rules and regulations	
Accident and health insurance, services performed by psychologists ...	33
Insurance agency contracts, termination	763
 INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY	
Taxation, counties	
Levy optional	56
Time for filing returns	994
 INTEREST	
County pensions, member contributions, amount	495
Government agencies and authorities, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period	466
Investment of county moneys	57
Mobile homes, installment sales, financing	725
Mortgages	
Maximum amount	1100
Payments, variable interest rates	1127
Savings associations	1123
Municipal retirement, vesting benefits, accumulated deductions to include to time of payment	1
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309
Trucks and trailers, installment sales, financing	820
 INTERMEDIATE UNITS	
Boards, directors, eligibility for successive terms	67
Nonpublic school students, providing free psychological services	771
 INTERSTATE COMPACTS	
Interstate Civil Defense and Disaster Compact	1332
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property	1081
 INTERSTATE HIGHWAYS	
Liquor licenses, establishments near interstate highway ramps	1389
 INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY ACT	
Enactment	1148

INVESTIGATIONS

Criminal activity, petition for access to confidential information	849
Pennsylvania Crime Commission	876
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
State Ethics Commission	883

INVESTMENTS

Counties, investment of county moneys	57
Credit unions, powers	525

JAILS AND PRISONS

Contraband, furnishing money to inmates, penalty	498
County boards, composition, optional in seventh and eighth class counties ..	74
State correction officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687

JAMES MORRISON MEMORIAL BRIDGE

Warren County, official designation	980
---	-----

JONES AND LAUGHLIN STEEL CORPORATION

Conveyance to, Monongahela River, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County	516
--	-----

JUDGES

Common pleas courts, increasing number in certain districts	1264
Commonwealth Court	
Number increased to nine, initial appointment of additional judges	11
Retention election	1098
County prison boards, membership change	74
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883
Superior Court, authorizing and appointing additional judges, selecting presi- dent judge, constitutional amendment	1427

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES

Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108
Confession of judgment, residential real property loan, limitation on execution	1100
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399

JUDICIAL CODE

Generally	202
-----------------	-----

JUDICIAL SALES

Transfer tax, exemption, mortgage foreclosure	1083
---	------

JUDICIARY ACT REPEALER ACT

Enactment	202
-----------------	-----

JURIES AND JURORS

Generally	202
Absence from employment, dismissal by employer prohibited	35
Immunity of witnesses	873
Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
Support actions, illegitimate children, right to jury trial	106

JURISDICTION

Generally	202
Board of Claims	1104
Common pleas courts, agents of deceased, etc. principals	77
Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
State Government, actions against	788

JUSTICE COMMISSION

Abolishment 1166

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

District Justices, generally, this index

JUVENILE DELINQUENTS AND DEPENDENTS

Generally 202
 Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment 1274
 Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, creation, powers and duties 1166

KENNETT TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

State highway route change 1391

KING, DR. MARTIN LUTHER, JR., DAY

Designation and observance on January 15 1176

KOSHER FOOD PRODUCTS

Deceptive business practices 908

LABELS AND LABELING

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15
 Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale, regulation 734

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Bituminous coal mines, children and women 31
 Jurors, absence from employment, dismissal by employer prohibited 35
 Milrite Act, enactment 584
 Minimum wages and overtime provisions, changing 735
 Minors, employment certificates, reissuance, physical examination unnecessary 58
 Personnel files, inspection by employee 1212
 Railroads, furnishing employees list of wage amount and computation 739
 Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment 537
 Sex discrimination
 Child labor regulation 938
 Equality of rights 909
 Religious organizations 1292
 Workmen's Compensation, generally, this index

LABOR ORGANIZATIONS

Political contributions and expenditures 893

LAND SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT

Appeals, stay of proceedings, bond 785
 Improvements, ordinance provisions, plat approval 460
 Plat plan approval, time for decision and notification 38

LANDLORD AND TENANT

Levy on personal property of tenant, exemptions 936
 Public utility service, discontinuance, regulation 1245, 1255

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
 State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

Emergency Telephone Act, enactment 90

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department, Environmental Resources.. 1295

LAWRENCE, DAVID LEO

Convention center, Pittsburgh, official designation 465

LEASES

Gas rights, Woodville State Hospital, Department, Environmental Resources.. 1006

Landlord and Tenant, generally, this index

Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission,
disposition of excess property 1081

LEGAL HOLIDAYS

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, observance on January 15 1176

Presidents' Day, observance on third Monday of February 1176

LEGAL NOTICES

Contracts, generally, this index

Judicial Code, conforming amendments 202

Letters, personal representatives, nonresident decedents 77

Personal property of borough, public auction 974

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15

Boxing, license fees 1253

Chiropractors, qualifications, educational requirement 762

Cigarette tax, dealers and stamping agency, qualifications and fees 746

Commonwealth realty, Ohio River, West View Borough Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County 740

Dam Safety Act, enactment 1375

Farm produce dealers, exemptions, fines and penalties 829

Fishing, qualifications and fees 1205

Hunting

Nonresidents, fee 1004

Special permits, bow and arrow, disabled persons 41

Insurance, termination of insurance agency contracts 763

Liquor

Airline companies, qualification 1389

Establishments near interstate highway ramps 1389

Insolvency of licensees 1389

Veterans organizations, exemption from quota limitation 451

Manager-barbers, certification without examination 1299

Milk Marketing Fee Act, enactment 730

Nonresident producers, fruits and vegetables 1057

Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment 1109

Private detectives, operating without license, penalty 1019

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 1303

Seasonal farm labor camps 537

State licensing boards, composition and expenses 1223

Wrestling, license fees 1253

LIE DETECTOR TESTS

Use without consent, penalty 976

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

Certificates, fees, Department, Revenue 1184

Judicial Code 202

Personal property, nonpayment of personal income tax 594

LIFE IMPRISONMENT

Murder, first degree, sentencing 756

LIFE INSURANCE

Creditors, group life insurance on debtors, limitation on amount 1240
 Employees, coverage of spouse and children under group life insurance 1059
 Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Act, enactment 1188

LIME AND LIMESTONE

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15

LIMITATION OF ACTIONS

Generally 202
 Plat plan approval, time for decision and notification 38
 State Government, actions against 788
 Support actions, illegitimate children 106

LIMITATION OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS

Public officers and employees, offenses 873
 Voluntary manslaughter 83

LINCOLN'S BIRTHDAY

Presidents' Day, redesignation from 1176

LIQUID FUELS TAX

Allocation of proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations 9
 Co-operative agricultural associations, applicability 591

LIQUOR

Licenses
 Airline companies, qualification 1389
 Establishments near interstate highway ramps 1389
 Insolvency of licensees 1389
 Veterans organizations, exemption from quota limitation 451

LOANS

Credit unions, powers 525
 Emergency Management Services Code, enactment 1332
 Higher education assistance, repayment by State employees 1291
 Mortgages, generally, this index
 Residential real property, maximum interest, confession of judgment 1100
 Volunteer fire companies, etc., debt refinancing and equipment repairs 767

LOBBYISTS

Political contributions and expenditures 893

LOCAL AGENCY LAW

Codification (2 Pa.C.S.) 202

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

Municipal codes, distribution to political subdivisions 5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT DEBT ACT

Reenactment and amendment 124

LOCK HAVEN, CLINTON COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance to Saint Mary's Cemetery in exchange for other land 447

LOTTERIES

State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year 733

LOW INCOME PERSONS

Exemption, local earned income taxes 592

MAIL AND MAILING

Subpoenas, service in criminal proceedings 1264

Voters, change of registration 1263

MALPRACTICE

Health care providers, insurance, fees, changing 536

MALT OR BREWED BEVERAGES

Liquor, generally, this index

MANDATORY SENTENCING

Felonies and misdemeanors 1316

MANSLAUGHTER

Voluntary, limitation of prosecution 83

MANUFACTURERS AND MANUFACTURING

Manufacturer redefined, sales and use tax 1287

Quilted clothing, regulation 734

Stuffed toys, registration and fees 62

MARCUS HOOK BOROUGH, DELAWARE COUNTY

Conveyance, tract in Delaware River, Commonwealth to Sun Oil Company.. 728

MARKS AND MARKING

Personal property, sale with tampered identification 1316

Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale, regulation 734

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DAY

Designation and observance on January 15 1176

MASS TRANSPORTATION

Urban mass transportation assistance, public highway defined 691

MAYORS

Vacancies in office, filling, boroughs 473

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT

Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel rendering aid 697

Emergency Telephone Act, enactment 90

Health care providers

Malpractice insurance, fees, changing 536

Peer review, evaluation of services 1121

Nonprofit corporations, sale of land to

Boroughs 530

Townships

First class 805

Second class 808

Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment 1109

Physician assistants, certification and regulation 502

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

Workmen's compensation, selection and fees of practitioners 692

MEDICAL SERVICE CORPORATIONS

Board of directors, composition and selection 1001

MEETINGS

General Assembly, organization, repeal of law 1414

MENTAL HEALTH

Mental health review officers 1362

Procedures, treatment of person charged with crime, etc. 1362

METERS

Public utilities, tampering with, fines and penalties 1326

MICROFILM

Records, State agencies, admissibility as evidence 1418

MIGRANT LABOR

Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment 537

MILEAGE

County associations, township officers, attending conferences, institutes and schools, townships, first class 1186

MILITARY AFFAIRS

Advisory councils for veterans' homes, establishment, powers and duties .. 1207

Deceased veterans and spouses, payments, certification by undertaker, counties

 First class 1013

 Third to eighth class 1012

Judicial Code, conforming amendments 202

Sex discrimination, equality of rights 909

United States burial flags, deceased National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard members 802

MILITARY FORCES

Resident fishing licenses, eligibility of members 1205

MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS

Milk Marketing Fee Act, enactment 730

MILRITE ACT

Enactment 584

MILRITE COUNCIL

Establishment 584

MINE INSPECTORS

Anthracite standards, powers and duties 93

MINES AND MINING

Anthracite standards, definitions, administration of law 93

Bituminous coal mines

 Children and women, employment 31

 Mine and electrical inspectors, eligibility 31

Surface mining, explosives, blaster's report required before leaving working place 10

MINIMUM WAGES

Amount, overtime, exemptions 735

Seasonal farm workers 537

MINORS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

MOBILE HOMES

Installment sales, financing	725
Public utility service, discontinuance, regulation	1245, 1255

MONEYS

Counties, investment in institutions or obligations	57
---	----

MONONGAHELA RIVER

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County	516
---	-----

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

State highway route changes, Springfield and Whitmarsh Townships	532
--	-----

MOON TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Easement, Ohio River, Department, Environmental Resources to Buckeye Pipeline Company	588
--	-----

MORRISON, JAMES

Bridge, Warren County, official designation	980
---	-----

MORTGAGES

Foreclosure sale, transfer, tax exemption	1083
Maximum interest, confession of judgment	1100
Payments, variable interest rates	1127
Savings associations	1123
Validation, defective acknowledgments	496

MOTELS

Employees, minimum wages and overtime	735
---	-----

MOTOR BOATS

Violations, acknowledgment of guilt, payment of fine to waterways patrolman..	1214
---	------

MOTOR CARRIERS

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
---	-----

MOTOR VEHICLE SALESMEN

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
---	-----

MOTOR VEHICLES

Insurance, cancellation or refusal, premium change, penalty	1060
Judicial Code, conforming amendments	202
Mobile homes, installment sales, financing	725
Sales and use tax, co-operative agricultural associations, applicability	591
Seizure, transporting unstamped cigarettes	746
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523
Transportation of hazardous substances, additional regulation	509
Trucks and trailers, installment sales, finance charges	820
Weigh stations, capital budget, 1977- 1978	69

MUNICIPAL CODES

Local Government Commission, distribution to political subdivisions	5
---	---

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
---	-----

MUNICIPALITIES

See, also, Political Subdivisions, generally, this index	
Abortion, subsidizing or promoting, limitation	773
Appalachian Trail, powers and duties	87

Blighted property removal, redevelopment authorities, powers and duties ..	556
Flood plain management, powers and duties	851
Fuels taxes, allocation of proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations	9
Government study commissions, home rule, disposition of records	699
Liquor licenses, veterans organizations, exemption from quota limitation ..	451
Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment	124
Neighborhood assistance organizations, definition revised	1272
Police, compensation determined by governing body	766
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Public utility service to leased premises, discontinuance, regulation	1255
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
Sewer charges, nonpayment, directing utility to shut off water supply	827
Sewerage violations, disposition of fines	1244
Storm water management, powers and duties	864
Volunteer rescue and life saving personnel, workmen's compensation coverage..	1328
Zoning and Planning, generally, this index	
MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES	
Board members, time of commencement of term of office	12
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
MURDER	
First degree, sentencing, death or life imprisonment	756
Second degree, redefined	84
NAMES	
Credit unions, restriction on use	525
David Leo Lawrence Convention Center, Pittsburgh, official designation ..	465
Divorced persons, resumption of prior name	909
Funeral directors, funeral establishment or corporation	1074
James Morrison Memorial Bridge, Warren County, official designation	980
Notaries public, change of name of notary	927
NANTICOKE STATE GENERAL HOSPITAL	
Public improvement project, capital budget, 1972-1973, increasing project amount	518
NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION	
Credit unions, share account insurance	1096
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION	
Volunteer, loans, debt refinancing and equipment repairs	767
NATIONAL GUARD	
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
United States burial flags, deceased members	802
NATIONAL VETERANS ORGANIZATIONS	
Liquor licenses, incorporated units, exemption from quota limitation	451
NATURAL GAS	
Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300
NATURAL RESOURCES	
Zoning ordinances, protection and preservation	1067
NAVIGATION COMMISSION FOR THE DELAWARE RIVER	
Dam Safety Act, powers and duties	1375

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSISTANCE ORGANIZATIONS

Definition revised 1272

NEVILLE TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Easement, Ohio River, Department, Environmental Resources to Dravo Corporation 589, 740

NEW CASTLE TOWNSHIP, SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

Project 70 land, exchange by Schuylkill County Municipal Authority for other land 64

NEW GARDEN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

State highway route change 1391

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies 524

General medical service, board of directors, composition and selection 1001

Medical service or housing, sale of land to

 Boroughs 530

 Townships

 First class 805

 Second class 808

Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation 1088

Venue, judicial administration of property and affairs 77

NONPROFIT EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCE CENTERS

Employees, minimum wages and overtime, exemption 735

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Contracts, participation by county institution district hospitals 61

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies 524

Neighborhood assistance organizations, definition revised 1272

Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association, creation ... 1188

Stuffed toy manufacturers, registration, fees, exemption 62

NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS

Students, providing free psychological services, Department, Education ... 771

NONRESIDENTS

Decedents, advertisement of letters 77

Fishing licenses, qualification and fee 1205

Hunting licenses, fee 1004

Producers, fruits and vegetables, licensure 1057

NONSUPPORT

Support, generally, this index

NOTARIES PUBLIC

Change of name of notary 927

Eligibility, residency requirement reduced 462

Seals, failure to surrender when commission recalled, etc. 462

NOTES

Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124

NOTICE

Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment 108

Public utility service, discontinuance to leased premises 1245, 1255

Tax assessments	
Assessment rolls, changes, counties	1142
Fourth to eighth class	1138
Third class	1143
County-wide revision	714
Validation of county treasurers' deeds, defective service	1294
 NURSES	
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
 NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS	
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
 NURSING HOMES	
Malpractice insurance, fees, changing	536
Peer review, evaluation of services	1121
 OBLIGATIONS	
Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Government agencies and authorities, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period	466
 OBSERVANCES	
Holidays and Observances, generally, this index	
 OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES	
Benefits, additional compensation	1011
State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687
 OFFENSES	
Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index	
 OFFICE OF THE BUDGET	
Establishment, powers and duties	775
 OFFICERS	
Credit unions, powers and duties	525
General Assembly, payday	534
Mental health review officers	1362
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883
State, actions against	788
 OHIO RIVER	
Easements	
Moon Township, Allegheny County, Department, Environmental Resources to Buckeye Pipeline Company	588
Neville Township, Allegheny County, Department, Environmental Resources to Dravo Corporation	589, 740
License in riverbed, West View Borough Municipal Authority, Allegheny County	740
 OIL WELLS	
Recovering oil by introducing pressure into certain stratum	522
 OLDER PERSONS	
Department of Aging, creation	477
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524

OLDER PERSONS—Cont'd

Nonprofit housing corporations, sale of land to	
Boroughs	530
Townships	
First class	805
Second class	808
Property tax or rent rebates, amount, filing and proof of claims	1157
Senior resident fishing licenses, issuance and fee	1205
State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year	733

OPTIONAL PLANS OF GOVERNMENT

County boards of election, composition, home rule counties	456
County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties	458
Government study commissions, disposition of records	699

OPTOMETRISTS

Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for services rendered	1078
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223

ORDERS

Commonwealth Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, enactment	108
Immunity of witnesses	873, 876

ORDINANCES

Agricultural land, preservation, zoning purpose	1209
Subdivision and land development, street improvement standards	460
Zoning, content, amendment, challenges and regional zoning	1067

ORGANIZATIONAL MEETINGS

General Assembly, repeal of law	1414
---------------------------------------	------

ORGANIZED CRIME

Pennsylvania Crime Commission, powers	876
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831

OSTEOPATHS

Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment	1109
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING

Billboards along highways, time for removal	1103
---	------

PARI-MUTUEL BETTING

Harness racing, disposition of pari- mutuel pools, etc.	23
Thoroughbred racing, disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc.	1181

PARKING AUTHORITIES

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1029
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1029

PARKS

State parks, volunteers, workmen's compensation coverage	1328
--	------

PARTNERSHIPS

Capital stock tax, applicability to companies exercising right of eminent domain	594
--	-----

Professional partnerships, health care services malpractice insurance, obtaining	1324
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
PATERNITY	
Illegitimate children	
Decedents' estates, distributions, rules of interpretation	1269
Declaration of legitimacy	1216
Support actions, evidence	106
PEER REVIEW	
Professional health care providers, evaluation of services	1121
PENALTIES	
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index	
PENNSYLVANIA APPALACHIAN TRAIL ACT	
Enactment	87
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL PROCEDURAL SUPPORT LAW	
Illegitimate children, commencement and nature of proceedings	106
PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY	
Creation, powers and duties	1166
PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON SENTENCING	
Creation, powers and duties	1316
PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES	
Administrative Law and Procedure, Title 2	202
Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, judiciary conforming amendments	202
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18	
Antique slot machines, seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration ..	572
Concealing death of bastard child, liability of father	909
Contraband, furnishing money to inmates of correctional institutions ..	498
Corruption of minors, mistake as to age as defense	573
Criminal trespass, redefining	497
De minimis infractions, dismissing prosecution, necessity of writing ...	494
Judiciary conforming amendments	202
Kosher food products, deceptive business practices	908
Lie detector tests, use without consent	976
Murder	
First degree, sentencing, death or life imprisonment	756
Second degree, redefined	84
Personal property with tampered identification, sale	1316
Prostitution, promoting by spouse	909
Sentencing, felonies and misdemeanors	1316
Theft of services	
Grading of offense	85
Offense redefined	1326
Violation of rules regarding conduct on Commonwealth property	564
Voluntary manslaughter limitation of prosecution	83
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20	
Accounts, guardians and trustees	77
Conveyances, modification by divorce	42
Elective share of surviving spouse	42
Illegitimate children, distributions, rules of interpretation	1269

PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES—Cont'd**Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20—Cont'd**

Intestate succession	42
Judiciary conforming amendments	202
Jurisdiction, agents of deceased, etc. principals	77
Letters, advertisement, nonresident decedents	77
Personal representatives, bond, small estates	42
Records, risk distributions, guardians	77
Rule against perpetuities, retroactivity	77
Testamentary guardian of child, appointment by parent	909
Venue, cemetery companies and nonprofit corporations	77

General Provisions, Title 1

Equality of rights based on sex	909
Sovereign immunity, reaffirmation and limited waiver	788
Health and Safety, Title 35, emergency management services	1332
Insurance, Title 40, general medical service corporations, board of directors, composition and selection	1001

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, Title 42

Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel rendering aid	697
Immunity of witnesses	873
Judges	
Common pleas courts, increasing number in certain districts	1264
Commonwealth Court, retention election	1098
Judiciary conforming amendments	202
Married persons, testimony by spouse in rebuttal	909
Public officers and employees, limitation of prosecution	873
State Government, actions against	788
Subpoenas, service in criminal proceedings	1264
Traffic courts, establishment, cities, third class	1264

Legal Notices, Title 45, judiciary conforming amendments

202

Military Affairs, Title 51

Advisory councils for veterans' homes, establishment, powers and duties ..	1207
Judiciary conforming amendments	202
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
United States burial flags, deceased National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard members	802

Names, Title 54, divorced persons, resumption of prior name

909

Partnerships, Title 59, sex discrimination, equality of rights

909

Public Utilities, Title 66

598

Administrative law judges, practice and procedure

1241

Vehicles, Title 75

Judiciary conforming amendments	202
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523

PENNSYLVANIA CRIME COMMISSION

Creation, powers and duties	876
Criminal investigations, petition for access to confidential information	849
Transition provisions	1418
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831

PENNSYLVANIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Creation, powers and duties	1088
-----------------------------------	------

PENNSYLVANIA GUARD

Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
United States burial flags, deceased members	802

PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT BOARD

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC TELEVISION NETWORK COMMISSION

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1039

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 1039

PENNSYLVANIA SAVINGS ASSOCIATION INSURANCE CORPORATION

Savings account insurance, powers and duties 1397

PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY

Capital budget, 1978-1979, transportation assistance projects 742, 811

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1052

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 1052

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Financing and construction of additional projects 1411

PENSIONS

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

PER DIEM

Conventions, township officials, reimbursement, townships, second class .. 1243

County associations, township officers, attending conferences, institutes and schools, townships, first class 1186

PERMITS

Licenses and Permits, generally, this index

PERPETRATION OF FELONY

Murder, second degree, redefined 84

PERPETUITIES, RULE AGAINST

Retroactivity 77

PERSONAL INJURIES

State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Compromise of debts due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash 1297

Damage or destruction, grants, 1977 flood 122

Liens, nonpayment of personal income tax 594

Public auction of borough property, advertisement 974

Sale of property with tampered identification 1316

Taxation, counties

Levy optional 56

Time for filing returns 994

Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property 1081

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES

Bond or security, small estates, requirements 42

PETITIONS

Board of Finance and Revenue, time for filing 1184

PETROLEUM

Wells, recovering oil and gas by introducing pressure into certain stratum .. 522

PHARMACISTS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223

PHILADELPHIA

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, correcting description	978
Deceased veterans and spouses, payments, certification by undertaker	1013
Redevelopment authorities, notice to displaced persons	39
Registration of voters, information required	934
Taxation, personal property, levy optional	56

PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS

Minors, employment certificates, exemption	58
--	----

PHYSICAL THERAPISTS

Health and accident insurance and plans, reimbursement for services rendered..	493
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition	1223

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS

Certification and regulation	502
------------------------------------	-----

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

General medical service corporations, board of directors, composition and selection	1001
Malpractice insurance, fees, changing	536
Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, enactment	1109
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
Workmen's compensation payments, selection and fees	692

PITTSBURGH

Commonwealth realty, Monongahela River, conveyance to Jones and Laughlin Steel Corporation	516
David Leo Lawrence Convention Center, official designation	465

PLANNING

Zoning and Planning, generally, this index

PLEDGES

Private banks, securing deposits by pledge of assets	1085
--	------

PLYMOUTH FIRE COMPANY NO. 1

Commonwealth realty, Plymouth Township, Montgomery County, conveyance to	562
--	-----

PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance to Plymouth Fire Company No. 1	562
--	-----

PODIATRISTS

Malpractice insurance, fees, changing	536
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223

POLICE

Civil service, temporary appointments using Federal funds, boroughs	1000
Community colleges, campus police, powers and duties	775
Compensation, municipality to determine	766
Housing authorities, appointment, cities, second class	1008
Vacancies, filling, temporary measures, counties, second class	1290

POLITICAL COMMITTEES

Organization, contributions and expenditures 893

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

See, also, Municipalities, generally, this index

Appalachian Trail, powers and duties 87

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount

Flood control projects 1031

Joint purchases 1032, 1044

Emergency Management Services Code, enactment 1332

Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124

Municipal codes, distribution by Local Government Commission to 5

Obligations, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period .. 466

Personnel files, inspection by employee 1212

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment 1399

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment 752

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 1303

Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment 883

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 6

Flood control projects 1031

Joint projects 1032, 1044

Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating 523

POLLING PLACES

Elections, compensation for use 995

POOR PERSONS

Exemption, local earned income taxes 592

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies 524

Protection from abuse proceedings, costs 513

PORT AUTHORITIES

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount, second class counties .. 1020

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products, second class counties 1020

POWERS OF ATTORNEY

Jurisdiction, common pleas court, agent of deceased, etc. principal 77

PREMIUMS

Motor vehicle insurance, changing 1060

PRESIDENTS' DAY

Designation and observance on third Monday of February 1176

PRISONS

Jails and Prisons, generally, this index

PRIVATE BANKS

Deposits, securing by insurance or pledge of assets 1085

Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation 1088

PRIVATE DETECTIVES

Operating without license, penalty 1019

PRIVATE TRADE SCHOOLS

Home making, applicability 945

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Emergency Management Services Code, enactment	1332
Mental health procedures, treatment of person charged with crime	1362
Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment	1399
State Government, sovereign immunity, limited waiver	788

PROBATE PROCEEDINGS

See specific index headings

PROCESS

Service of Process, generally, this index

PROCUREMENT

Bids and Bidding, generally, this index

Contracts, generally, this index

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Funeral directors, licensure, name, full-time supervisor	1074
--	------

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
---	-----

State licensing board, composition and expenses	1223
---	------

PROFESSIONAL HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS

Malpractice insurance

Coverage	1324
----------------	------

Fees, changing	536
----------------------	-----

Peer review, evaluation of services	1121
---	------

PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE CORPORATIONS

General medical, board of directors, composition and selection	1001
--	------

PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AUGMENTATION ACCOUNT

Establishment	700
---------------------	-----

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

See also specific index headings

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
---	-----

State licensing boards, composition and expenses	1223
--	------

PROJECT 70 LAND

Bristol Borough, Bucks County, conveyance in return for other land	26
--	----

Fulton Township, Lancaster County, exchange by Commonwealth for other land	499
--	-----

Grove City Borough, Mercer County, change in use authorized	29
---	----

Schuylkill County Municipal Authority, exchange for other land	64
--	----

PROPERTY

Personal Property, generally, this index

Public Utility Commission, rules and regulations, limitation on price paid for..	1245
--	------

Real Property, generally, this index

PROPERTY INSURANCE

Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act, applicability	1204
--	------

PROSECUTIONS

Dismissal, de minimis infractions, necessity of writing	494
---	-----

PROSTITUTION

Promotion by spouse	909
---------------------------	-----

PROTECTION FROM ABUSE

Proceedings, commencement, relief, contempt	513
---	-----

PROTHONOTARIES

Generally 202
 Bonds, tax collections, county to pay for 469

PSYCHIATRIC SECURITY AIDES

Department, Public Welfare, injury or disease, disability benefits 687

PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES

Nonpublic school students, providing free services, Department, Education .. 771

PSYCHOLOGISTS

Insurance, services performed by psychologist, reimbursement to insured-un-
 der policy 33
 Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
 State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
 State licensing board, composition 1223

PUBLIC AGENCIES

Appointments, sex discrimination, equality of rights 909
 Emergency Telephone Act, enactment 90
 Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 1303
 Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel
 products 6

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Medical assistance, authorization prior to providing, rules and regulations .. 769
 Parents, administration by Department, Public Welfare 942

PUBLIC AUDITORIUM AUTHORITIES

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 97, 1055
 Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel
 products 1055

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Elections, use for polling places, compensation 995
 Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel
 products 1051
 Separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc. 1051

PUBLIC CORRUPTION

Pennsylvania Crime Commission, powers 876

PUBLIC DEFENDERS

State association authorized, counties
 Second class 798
 Third to eighth class 800

PUBLIC FACILITIES CONCESSION REGULATION ACT

Enactment 1303

PUBLIC FUNDS

Abortion, use to promote or subsidize, limitation 773

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Capital Budget, generally, this index

PUBLIC MEMBERS

State licensing boards 1223

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Administrative law judges, practice and procedure	1241
Codification of law (66 Pa.C.S.)	598
Consumer Advocate	
Assessments to fund	581
Office extended five years	1016
Landlord and tenant, discontinuance of utility service, regulation	1245, 1255
Meters, tampering with, theft of services	1326
Water supply, shutting off for nonpayment of municipal sewer charges	827

PUBLIC UTILITY CODE

Enactment (66 Pa.C.S.)	598
------------------------------	-----

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Administrative law judges, practice and procedure	1241
Assessments to fund Office of Consumer Advocate	581
Prices paid for fuel or property, limiting, rules and regulations	1245

PUBLIC WELFARE

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Medical assistance, authorization prior to providing, rules and regulations ..	769

PUBLIC WORKS

Contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products ..	6
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268
Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint projects, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	1055
Public buildings	1051
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	560, 1042
Second class	1026
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309

PUBLICATIONS

Municipal codes, distribution by Local Government Commission to political subdivisions	
--	--

PURCHASING FUND

General Fund, transfers between 1018

QUAKERTOWN

State highway route deletion 977

QUILTED CLOTHING

Manufacture and sale, regulation 734

QUOTAS

Liquor licenses, veterans organizations, exemption from quota limitation .. 451

RADIO

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment 831

RAILROADS

Furnishing employees list of wage amount and computation 739

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment 598

Records, recording speed of locomotives, retention 1241

RATES AND CHARGES

Fees, generally, this index

Insurance, motor vehicles, premium change 1060

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 1303

Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment 598

Sewer charges, nonpayment, directing utility to shut off water supply 827

READING

State highway route change 569

REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700

State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223

REAL PROPERTY

Blighted property removal, redevelopment authorities, powers and duties .. 556

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

Easements, generally, this index

Leases, gas rights, Woodville State Hospital, Department, Environmental Resources 1006

Mortgages

Foreclosure sale, transfer tax exemption 1083

Maximum interest, confession of judgment 1100

Payments, variable interest rates 1127

Savings associations 1123

Validation, defective acknowledgments 496

Project 70 Land, generally, this index

Taxation, exemptions, disabled veterans 21

Retroactivity 1014

Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property 1081

Zoning and Planning, generally, this index

REBATES

Senior citizens, tax or rent rebates, amount, filing and proof of claims 1157

RECEIVERS AND RECEIVERSHIP

Banks, failing or closed institutions 1133

RECIPROCITY

Nonresident producers, fruits and vegetables, licensure 1057

RECORDS AND RECORDATION

Cigarette tax, licensed dealers, location	746
Criminal History Record Information Act, enactment	1274
Government study commissions, home rule, disposition of records	699
Guardians, risk distributions	77
Personnel files, inspection by employee	1212
Railroads, recording speed of locomotives, retention	1241
State agencies, microfilm, admissibility as evidence	1418

REDEVELOPMENT

Urban redevelopment assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected ..	969
---	-----

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES

Blighted property removal, powers and duties	556
Notice to displaced persons, cities, first class	39

REGIONAL HEARING BOARDS

Zoning and planning, creation	1067
-------------------------------------	------

REGISTRATION

County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties	458
Political committees	893
Seasonal farm laborer contractors	537
Stuffed toy manufacturers	62
Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300
Voters	
Change by mail	1263
Information required, cities, first class	934

RELATIVES

Intestate succession, share entitled to	42
---	----

RELEASES

Real estate, defective acknowledgments, validation	496
--	-----

RELIGIOUS BELIEFS

Workmen's compensation coverage, exemptions, conscientious objectors ..	1422
---	------

RELIGIOUS EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCE CENTERS

Employees, minimum wages and overtime, exemption	735
--	-----

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS

Sex discrimination, employment practices	1292
--	------

RENT REBATES

Senior citizens, amount, filing and proof of claims	1157
State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year	733

REPEALS

Judiciary Act Repealer Act, enactment	202
---	-----

REPORTS

Audit of accounts, annual reports, time for filing, counties	36
Investigating Grand Jury Act, enactment	1148
Municipal retirement system, audits, annual report to General Assembly ..	1
Pennsylvania Crime Commission	876
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, powers and duties	1088
Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association, powers and duties	1188
Political contributions and expenditures	893

State Government, claims against, Attorney General and Department, General Services	788
Surface mining, explosives, blaster's report required before leaving working place	10
RESCUE	
Civil immunity of nonmedical personnel rendering aid	697
RESCUE SQUADS	
Volunteer	
Loans, debt refinancing and equipment repairs	767
Workmen's compensation coverage	1328
RESERVOIRS	
Dam Safety Act, enactment	1375
RESTAURANTS	
Employees, minimum wages and overtime, exemption	735
RESTITUTION	
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
RETAINAGE	
Public Works Contract Regulation Law, enactment	1309
RETENTION ELECTION	
District justices, constitutional amendment	1429
Judges, Commonwealth Court	1098
RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS	
Counties, interest on member contributions, amount	495
Municipalities	
Audits, annual, report to General Assembly	1
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board	
Administrative expenses, payment of deficiencies	1
Annual estimates to municipalities, time of submission	1
Chairman and vice chairman, time of election, eligibility for reelection ..	1
Vesting benefits, accumulated deductions, interest included to time of pay- ment	1
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909
State blind pension, eligibility and amount	992
RIGHT TO LIFE	
Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment ..	1431
Subsidizing or promoting abortions, public funds and government agencies, limitation	773
RIGHTS-OF-WAY	
Appeals, findings or actions of Department, Transportation	972
RIVERS AND STREAMS	
Waters and Water Courses, generally, this index	
ROBERT FULTON BIRTHPLACE	
Conveyance, Project 70 land, Fulton Township, Lancaster County, exchange for other land	499
RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES	
Retroactivity	77

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Accident and health insurance, services performed by psychologists	33
Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution	15
Blood banks, Department, Health	984
Conduct on Commonwealth property, promulgation and violation	564
Dam Safety Act, enactment	1375
Executive Director, Fish Commission, sale of aquatic organisms	1220
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
Hunting, use of recorded or amplified calls or sounds	597
Insurance, termination of insurance agency contracts	763
Local Government Commission, distribution of municipal codes to political subdivisions	5
Medical assistance, authorization prior to providing	769
Mortgages, variable interest rates, Secretary, Banking	1127
Pennsylvania Crime Commission	876
Physician assistants, certification, etc.	502
Public Utility Commission, limitation on prices paid for fuel and property ..	1245
Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale	734
Railroads, wage information to employees, Department, Labor and Industry..	739
Seasonal Farm Labor Act, enactment	537
State Ethics Commission	883
State Government, claims against, Attorney General	788
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864
Transportation of hazardous substances, additional, conformity to Federal regulations	509
Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300

RYAN TOWNSHIP, SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

Project 70 land, exchange by Schuylkill County Municipal Authority for other land	64
---	----

SAFETY

Dam Safety Act, enactment	1375
---------------------------------	------

SAINT MARY'S CEMETERY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance to, Lock Haven, Clinton County, exchange for other land	447
---	-----

SALARIES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

SALES

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution	15
Cigarettes, additional regulation	746
Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index	
Mobile homes, installment sales, financing	725
Personal property of borough, public auction, advertisement	974
Quilted clothing, regulation	734
Stuffed toys, manufacturers, registration	62
Trucks and trailers, installment sales, finance charges	820
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission, disposition of excess property	1081

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

Branch offices, acquisition from receiver of closed institution	1137
Mortgages, payments, variable interest rates	1123
Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions	1133
Savings account insurance	1397

SCENIC RIVERS

Schuylkill Scenic River Act, enactment 1415

SCHEDULES

Controlled substances, revising 1392

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Buildings, use for polling places, compensation 995

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1040

County associations, township officers, attendance, townships, first class .. 1186

Directors, term of office, regional plans for election 575

Food service programs, contracts, authorization 575

Hours of instruction, school year, elementary 575

Intermediate units, directors, eligibility for successive terms 67

Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment 124

Nonpublic school students, providing free psychological services, Department,
Education 771

Per capita taxes, collection from taxpayer or employer 943

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment 1399

Private trade schools, applicability to home making 945

Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment 752

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel
products 1040

Scotland School for Veterans' Children

Admission, order of preference 933

Capital budget, 1977-1978, public improvement project 52

Vocational education, sex discrimination, equality of rights 943

Weather emergency, winter of 1977-1978, graduations unaffected 121

SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

Project 70 land, exchange by county municipal authority for other land ... 64

SCHUYLKILL SCENIC RIVER ACT

Enactment 1415

SCOTLAND SCHOOL FOR VETERANS' CHILDREN

Admission, order of preference 933

Capital budget, 1977- 1978, public improvement project 52

SEALS

Notaries public, failure to surrender when commission recalled, etc. 462

SEARCH AND SEIZURE

Antique slot machines, exemption from destruction or alteration 572

Unstamped cigarettes, seizure of cigarettes and transporting vehicle 746

SEASONAL FARM LABOR ACT

Enactment 537

SECRETARY, AGING

Office created 477

SECRETARY, AGRICULTURE

Agricultural liming materials, regulation of sale and distribution 15

SECRETARY, BANKING

Conflict of interest, penalty 1133

Mortgages, variable interest rates, rules and regulations 1127

Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, powers and duties 1088

Receivers and receivership, failing or closed institutions, powers and duties .. 1133

Savings account insurance, powers and duties 1397

SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH

General Assembly, organizational meetings, repeal of law	1414
Political committees, contributions and expenditures, regulation	893
Registration of voters, change by mail, powers and duties	1263

SECRETARY, EDUCATION

Conveyances, Lock Haven, Clinton County, exchange for land, approval ..	447
---	-----

SENIOR CITIZENS

Department of Aging, creation	477
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Nonprofit housing corporations, sale of land to	
Boroughs	530
Townships	
First class	805
Second class	808
Property tax or rent rebates, amount, filing and proof of claims	1157
Senior resident fishing licenses, issuance and fee	1205
State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year	733

SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT

Felonies and misdemeanors, sentencing guidelines	1316
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index	

SEPTIC TANKS

Test pits and holes, backfilling	1003
--	------

SERVICE OF PROCESS

State Government, actions against	788
Subpoenas, criminal proceedings	1264
Validation of county treasurers' deeds, defective service	1294

SERVICES

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	1303
Theft of	
Grading of offense	85
Offense redefined	1326

SEWAGE FACILITIES

Test pits and holes, backfilling	1003
Violations, disposition of fines	1244

SEWERS

Easement, East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, industrial waste discharge into Susquehanna River, Department, Environmental Resources to Armstrong Cork Company	1420
Municipalities	
Nonpayment of charges, directing utility to shut off water supply	827
Private extension or alteration, taking over, townships, second class ..	993

SEX DISCRIMINATION

See also specific index headings	
Employment, religious organizations	1292
Equality of rights	909

SHERIFFS

Generally	202
Fees, changing	99
Mortgage foreclosure sales, transfer tax exemption	1083

SHOULDER PATCHES

Game Commission, use to promote wildlife management 59

SIGNATURES

County employees, checks, facsimile signatures of treasurer and controller .. 723

SIGNS

Billboards along highways, time for removal 1103

SLOT MACHINES

Antique slot machines, seizure, exemption from destruction or alteration .. 572

SNOWMOBILES

Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating 523

SOCIETIES

Associations and Societies, generally, this index

SOLICITATION

Game Commission, donations to Game Fund 59

SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP, ARMSTRONG COUNTY

State highway route deletion 470

SOUTH FAYETTE TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Conveyance, Commonwealth to South Fayette Township 721

SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment 1399

State Government, reaffirmation and limited waiver 788

SPECIAL FUNDS

Capital Facilities Fund. Capital Budget, generally, this index

Disaster Relief Fund, 1977 flood, use of moneys 969

Game Fund, donations, audit, use 59

Pennsylvania Breeding Fund, thoroughbred racing, disposition of moneys .. 1181

Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation, creation 1088

Pennsylvania Fair Fund, harness racing, disposition of moneys 23

Pennsylvania Sire Stakes Fund, harness racing, disposition of moneys 23

Professional Licensure Augmentation Account, establishment 700

Purchasing Fund, transfers to and from General Fund 1018

State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year 733

SPORTS

License fees, boxing and wrestling 1253

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

State highway route changes 532

STAMPS

Game Commission, use to promote wildlife management 59

STANDARDS

Anthraxite, definitions, administration of law 93

Dam Safety Act, enactment 1375

STATE AGENCIES

Abortion, subsidizing or promoting, limitation 773

Civil service employees

 Provisional appointments 996

 Unskilled positions, promotion without examination 1210

STATE AGENCIES—Cont'd

Confidential information, petition for access for criminal investigations	849
Emergency Management Services Code, enactment	1332
Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and nonprofit agencies	524
Higher education assistance loans, repayment by State employees	1291
Obligations, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period ..	466
Personnel files, inspection by employee	1212
Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	1303
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
Records, microfilm, admissibility as evidence	1418
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523

STATE ASSOCIATIONS

Public defenders, authorization, counties	
Second class	798
Third to eighth class	800

STATE AUTHORITIES

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
---	---

STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

Recodification of law	1109
-----------------------------	------

STATE COUNCIL OF CIVIL DEFENSE

Abolishment, transfer of powers and duties	1332
--	------

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

Creation, powers and duties	883
-----------------------------------	-----

STATE FORESTS

Volunteers, workmen's compensation coverage	1328
---	------

STATE GOVERNMENT

See, also, specific index headings	
Attorney General, election, interim appointment pending	54
Board of Claims, composition, powers and duties	1104
Bureau of Financial Management, Governor's Office, functions transferred ..	775
Capitol Annex building, use by General Assembly	1058
Civil service employees	
Provisional appointments	996
Unskilled positions, promotion without examination	1210
Consumer Advocate	
Funding, assessment of public utilities	581
Office extended five years	1016
Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index	
Department of Aging, creation	477
Governor's Justice Commission, abolishment	1166
Higher education assistance loans, repayment by State employees	1291
Office of the Budget, establishment, powers and duties	775
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, creation, powers and duties	1166
Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act	700
Public Employee Pension Forfeiture Act, enactment	752
Public Official and Employee Ethics Law, enactment	883

Real Property, generally, this index	
Sovereign immunity, reaffirmation and limited waiver	788
State Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners, recodification of law	1109
Unemployment compensation, amount of contributions by Commonwealth..	583
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY	
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1037
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1037
STATE HIGHWAYS	
Billboards along, time for removal	1103
Pennsylvania turnpike, construction and financing of additional projects ..	1411
Rights-of-way, appeals, findings or actions of Department, Transportation ..	972
Route additions, Williamsport	520, 567
Route changes	
Chester County	1391
Montgomery County	532
Reading	569
Route deletions	
Armstrong County	470
Quakertown	977
Williamsport	520, 567
STATE HOSPITALS	
Nanticoke General Hospital, public improvement project, capital budget, 1972-1973, increasing project amount	518
Woodville State Hospital, lease of gas rights, Department, Environmental Resources	1006
STATE LOTTERY FUND	
Administrative expenses and claims, payment, 1978 fiscal year	733
STATE PARKS	
Volunteers, workmen's compensation coverage	1328
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY	
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1024
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1024
STATE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION	
Membership increased	972
STATE TREASURER	
Transfers between General Fund and Purchasing Fund	1018
STATE VETERANS' COMMISSION	
Membership increased	449
STATUTES	
Sex discrimination, construction to refer to both sexes	909
STATUTES OF LIMITATION	
Limitation of Actions, generally, this index	
Limitation of Criminal Prosecutions, generally, this index	

STEEL PRODUCTS

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	6
Boroughs	1022
Cities	
Second class	1047
Third class	1045
Counties	1033
Second class	1268
Flood control projects	
Department, Environmental Resources	1035
Municipalities	1031
Joint projects, municipalities	1032, 1044
Parking authorities	1029
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1039
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	1052
Port authorities, second class counties	1020
Public auditorium authorities	1055
Public buildings	1051
School districts	1040
State Highway and Bridge Authority	1037
State Public School Building Authority	1024
Towns	1048
Townships	
First class	560, 1042
Second class	1026

STEWARDS

State steward, thoroughbred horse racing, appointment	1181
---	------

STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS

Dividends, distributions of corporate stock, taxability under personal income tax	20
---	----

STORAGE

Underground Storage Act, enactment	1300
--	------

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT ACT

Enactment	864
-----------------	-----

STREETS

See, also, Highways and Roads, generally, this index	
Abutting owners, consent to opening after 21 years nonuse, boroughs	76
Opening, widening, vacating, etc., townships, first class	118
Snowmobile roads, immunity from liability for designating	523
Subdivision and land development, improvements, ordinance provisions, plat approval	460

STRUCTURES

Breaking into, criminal trespass	497
--	-----

STUDENTS

Employment, minimum wages, exemption	735
--	-----

STUFFED TOYS

Manufacturers, registration and fees	62
--	----

SUBPOENAS

Pennsylvania Crime Commission, powers	876
---	-----

SUN OIL COMPANY

Conveyance to, tract in Delaware River, Marcus Hook Borough, Delaware County 728

SUN SHIPBUILDING AND DRY DOCK COMPANY

Conveyance to, tracts in Delaware River, Eddystone Borough and Chester, Delaware County 719

SUPERIOR COURT

Judges, authorizing and appointing additional judges, selecting president judge, constitutional amendment 1427

SUPERSEDEAS OR STAY

Land subdivision and development, appeals, bond 785
 Mental health procedures, treatment of person charged with crime 1362

SUPERVISORS

Conventions, per diem, reimbursement, townships, second class 1243
 Vacancies in office, filling, townships, second class 471

SUPPORT

Clerks of courts, fees for handling support moneys, increasing 570
 Illegitimate children, commencement and nature of proceedings 106
 Judicial Code 202
 Protection from abuse proceedings, temporary order 513

SURFACE MINING

Explosives, blaster's report required before leaving working place 10

SURVIVING SPOUSES

Elective share of decedent's estate 42
 Insurance, coverage under group life insurance of employee 1059
 Intestate succession, share entitled to 42

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER

Easement, East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, industrial waste discharge into, Department, Environmental Resources to Armstrong Cork Company 1420

SUSQUEHANNA TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY

Conveyance, Department, Public Welfare 1179

TAX ASSESSMENTS

Appeals, class actions, counties, fourth to eighth class 119
 Assessment rolls, changes, notices and appeals, counties 1142
 Fourth to eighth class 1138
 Third class 1143
 County-wide revision, notices and appeals 714

TAX COLLECTORS

Vacancies in office, filling
 Boroughs 473
 Townships, second class 471

TAX CREDITS

Business firms, contributions to neighborhood assistance organizations 1272

TAX REBATES

Senior citizens, amount, filing and proof of claims 1157
 State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year 733

TAXATION

Counties, personal property	
Levy optional	56
Time for filing returns	994
Court documents, bond of prothonotary, county to pay for	469
Exemptions	
Cigarette tax, retail dealers in Federal penal institutions	746
Local earned income taxes, low income persons	592
Pennsylvania Deposit Insurance Corporation	1088
Pennsylvania Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association	1188
Real property taxes, disabled veterans	1014
Local	
Earned income taxes	
Collection from employer	930
Domicile redefined	930
Exemptions, low income persons	592
Occupation taxes, collection from employer	928, 930
Occupational privilege taxes, collection from employer	930
Per capita taxes, collection from employer	928, 930, 943
Real property taxes, exemptions, disabled veterans	1014
Validation of county treasurers' deeds, defective service	1294
Local Government Unit Debt Act, reenactment and amendment	124
State	
Capital stock tax, applicability to companies exercising right of eminent domain	594
Cigarette tax, possession and sale, additional regulation	746
Compromise of taxes due State, insolvent corporations, acceptance of historic property in lieu of cash	1297
Corporate net income tax, taxable income redefined	1287
Fuel use tax, co-operative agricultural associations, applicability	591
Inheritance and estate tax	
Deductions, married person's obligations	926
Illegitimate children, definitions revised	1217
Liens, certificates, fees	1184
Liquid fuels tax, co-operative agricultural associations, applicability ..	591
Personal income tax	
Dividends, distributions of corporate stock, taxability	20
Liens, personal property, nonpayment of tax	594
Records, microfilming, admissibility as evidence	1418
Sales and use tax	
Manufacture redefined, blasting	1287
Motor vehicles, co-operative agricultural associations, applicability ..	591
Taxable use of exempt commercial aircraft, election to tax fair rental value	463
Vending machines, food and beverages	987
State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year	733
Tax Assessments, generally, this index	
TELEPHONES AND TELEGRAPHS	
Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	90
Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S.), enactment	598
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment	831
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY	
Hospital, public improvement projects, capital budget, 1969-1970	981

TEMPORARY MEASURES

Attorney General, election, interim appointment pending 54

Fuels taxes, allocation of proceeds, temporary waiver of municipal road construction use limitations 9

Government agencies and authorities, temporary removal of maximum interest rates, extending period 466

Liquor licenses, veterans organizations, exemption from quota limitation .. 451

Pennsylvania Crime Commission, transition provisions 1418

Police, filing vacancies, counties, second class 1290

State Lottery Fund, payment of administrative expenses and claims, 1978 fiscal year 733

Support orders, protection from abuse proceedings 513

Weather emergency, winter of 1977-1978, graduations unaffected 121

TERMS OF OFFICE

Advisory councils for veterans' homes 1207

Attorney General, interim appointee pending election 54

Board of Claims, members 1104

Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs 700

Intermediate units, directors, eligibility for successive terms 67

Milrite Council, members 584

Municipality authorities, board members, time of commencement 12

Pennsylvania Crime Commission, members 876

School directors, reducing 575

State Ethics Commission, members 883

Superior Court, additional judges, constitutional amendment 1427

Zoning hearing boards, members 990

THEFT

Services

 Grading of offense 85

 Offense redefined 1326

THOROUGHbred RACING

Disposition of pari-mutuel pools, etc. 1181

TINICUM TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY

Conveyance, tract in Delaware River, Commonwealth to ARCO Pipe Line Company 716

TORTS

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment 1399

TOWNS

Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount 1048

County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties 458

Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products 1048

Separate bids for plumbing, heating, etc. 1048

Sewerage violations, disposition of fines 1244

TOWNSHIPS

County registration commissions, composition, home rule counties 458

Sewerage violations, disposition of fines 1244

State highway route changes

 Armstrong County 470

 Chester County 1391

 Montgomery County 532

TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS

Burial grounds for deceased soldiers, acquisition	946
Community nursing services, appropriations	946
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1042
Contracts, time for awarding, mandatory provision to use domestic steel products	560
County associations, township officers, attending conferences, institutes or schools	1186
Jury of view, composition	946
Police and firemen, reduction in number	946
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1042
Real property, sale	
Bids	805
Nonprofit medical service or housing corporations	805
Streets, opening, widening, vacating, etc.	118
Vacancies in office, filling	475

TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS

Burial grounds for deceased soldiers, acquisition	948
Community nursing services, appropriations	948
Competitive bidding exemption, increasing amount	1026
Conventions, township officials, per diem, reimbursement	1243
Public works contracts, mandating provision prohibiting use of foreign steel products	1026
Real property, sale	
Bids	808
Nonprofit medical service or housing corporations	808
Sewers, private extension or alteration, taking over by township	993
Vacancies in office, filling	471

TOYS

Stuffed toy manufacturers, registration and fees	62
--	----

TRADE SCHOOLS

Private, home making, applicability	945
---	-----

TRAFFIC COURTS

Establishment, cities, third class	1264
--	------

TRAILERS

Installment sales, finance charges	820
--	-----

TRAILS

Pennsylvania Appalachian Trail Act, enactment	87
---	----

TRANSFUSIONS

Blood and blood components, availability, replacement and exchange	984
--	-----

TRANSPORTATION

Hazardous substances, additional regulation	509
Urban mass transportation assistance, public highway defined	691

TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROJECTS

Capital Budget, generally, this index	
---------------------------------------	--

TRAPS AND TRAPPING

Fur-bearing animals, penalties	1004
--------------------------------------	------

TRAVELING EXPENSES

County associations, township officers, attending conferences, institutes and schools, townships, first class 1186

TREASURERS

County employees, payroll checks, facsimile signature 723
 Vacancies in office, filling, townships, first class 475
 Validation of county treasurers' deeds, defective service 1294

TRESPASS

Criminal trespass, breaking into buildings and structures 497

TRIAL

Support actions, illegitimate children 106

TRUCKS

Installment sales, finance charges 820
 Weigh stations, capital budget, 1977-1978 69

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES

Accounts, when filed 77

TURNPIKES

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, financing and construction of additional projects 1411

UNBORN FETUS

Application to Congress to call convention to draft anti-abortion amendment.. 1431
 Subsidizing or promoting abortions, public funds and government agencies, limitation 773

UNDERGROUND STORAGE ACT

Enactment 1300

UNDERTAKERS

Funeral Directors, generally, this index

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Contribution by Commonwealth, amount 583
 Partial benefit credit, computation, work covering two days 14

UNITED STATES

Flags, burial, deceased National or Pennsylvania Guard members 802
 Obligations, investment of county moneys 57
 Penal institutions, exemption of retail dealers from cigarette tax 746
 Savings bonds, credit unions as issuing agents 525

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION

Assistance, public highway defined 691

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT

Assistance, 1977 flood, rehabilitation of areas affected 969
 Blighted property removal, redevelopment authorities, powers and duties .. 556
 Notice by authorities to displaced persons, cities, first class 39

VACANCIES IN OFFICE

Attorney General, interim appointee pending election 54
 Filling
 Boroughs 473
 Townships
 First class 475
 Second class 471
 Pennsylvania Crime Commission, members 876

VACANT PROPERTY

Blighted property removal, redevelopment authorities, powers and duties .. 556

VEGETABLES

Farm produce dealers, licenses, fines and penalties 829
 Nonresident producers, licensure 1057

VEHICLES

Judiciary Code, conforming amendments 202
 Motor Vehicles, generally, this index

VENDING MACHINES

Food and beverages, sales and use tax 987

VENUE

Cemetery companies, judicial administration of property and affairs 77
 Nonprofit corporations, judicial administration of property and affairs 77
 Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, enactment 1399
 State Government, actions against 788

VETERANS

Advisory councils for veterans' homes, establishment, powers and duties .. 1207
 Deceased, payments, certification by undertaker, counties
 First class 1013
 Third to eighth class 1012
 Disabled, exemptions, real property taxes 21
 Retroactivity 1014
 Scotland School for Veterans' Children, preference in admission 933
 State Veterans' Commission, increasing membership 449

VETERANS ORGANIZATIONS

Liquor licenses, incorporated units, exemption from quota limitation 451

VETERINARIANS

Professional and Occupational Affairs Fee Act 700
 State licensing board, composition and expenses 1223
 State veterinarian, thoroughbred horse racing, appointment 1181

VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER

Limitation of prosecution 83

VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS

Fire companies, etc.
 Loans, debt refinancing and equipment repairs 767
 Workmen's compensation coverage 1328

VOTERS AND VOTING

Registration
 Change by mail 1263
 Information required, cities, first class 934

WAGERING

Gambling, generally, this index

WAGES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

WARRREN COUNTY

James Morrison Memorial Bridge, official designation 980

WASHINGTON'S BIRTHDAY

Presidents' Day, redesignation from 1176

WATER SUPPLY

Shutting off by utility for nonpayment of municipal sewer charges 827

WATERS AND WATER COURSES

Dam Safety Act, enactment 1375
 Flood Plain Management Act, enactment 851
 Schuylkill Scenic River Act, enactment 1415
 Storm Water Management Act, enactment 864
 Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission,
 disposition of excess property 1081

WATERWAYS PATROLMEN

Boating violations, acknowledgment of guilt, payment of fine to 1214
 Powers, editorial change 988
 Special patrolmen, workmen's compensation coverage 1328

WEARING APPAREL

Quilted clothing, manufacture and sale, regulation 734

WEATHER

Flood of 1977
 Grants, damaged personal property 122
 Urban redevelopment assistance, rehabilitation of areas affected 969
 Winter of 1977-1978, school graduations unaffected 121

WEIGH STATIONS

Trucks, capital budget, 1977-1978 69

WELFARE

Federal programs, participation by counties, agreements with government and
 nonprofit agencies 524

WELLS

Oil and gas, recovering by introducing pressure into certain stratum 522

WEST NOTTINGHAM TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

Conveyance, Department, Transportation 803

WEST VIEW BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

License, riverbed of Ohio River, Commonwealth to 740

WESTERN PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE AND CLINIC

Capital budget, 1977-1978, public improvement project 52

WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

State highway route changes 532

WIDOWS AND WIDOWERS

Surviving Spouses, generally, this index

WILDLIFE

Game, generally, this index
 Management, use of decals, etc. by Game Commission to promote 59

WILLIAMSPORT

State highway route changes 520, 567

WILLS

Elective share of surviving spouse 42
 Illegitimate children, rules of interpretation 1269

WIRETAPPING

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, enactment 831

WITNESSES

Generally	202
Immunity	873, 876
Married persons, testimony by spouse in rebuttal	909
Police, compensation during off-duty hours	766
Subpoenas, service in criminal proceedings	1264

WOMEN

Bituminous coal mines, employment	31
Sex discrimination, equality of rights	909

WOODVILLE STATE HOSPITAL

Gas rights, lease, Department, Environmental Resources	1006
--	------

WORK

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Volunteer emergency personnel, etc., coverage	1328
---	------

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Conscientious objectors, religious beliefs, exemption from coverage	1422
Occupational diseases, additional compensation	1011
Physicians, selection and fees	692
State enforcement officers, injury or disease, disability benefits	687
Suspension of payments, return of employee to work	692

WRESTLING

License fees, changing	1253
------------------------------	------

ZONING AND PLANNING

Agricultural land, preservation, purpose and ordinance	1209
--	------

Appeals

Scope of judicial review	1067
Stay of proceedings, bond	785
Flood Plain Management Act, enactment	851
Hearing boards, membership and organization	990
Hearings, time limitations	1067
Improvements, ordinance provisions, plat approval	460
Ordinances, content, amendment, challenges and regional zoning	1067
Plat plan approval, time for decision and notification	38
Regional hearing boards, creation	1067
Storm Water Management Act, enactment	864